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CITY COUNCIL AGENDA 

 CITY OF BELLEVILLE, IL  
JUNE 18, 2018 
AT 7:00 P.M. 

 
1. CALL TO ORDER BY MAYOR AND EXPLANATION OF DISASTER 

PROCEDURES 
 
REMINDER: SINCE THE MEETINGS ARE BEING VIDEOTAPED 
IT IS IMPORTANT THAT EVERYONE SPEAK DIRECTLY INTO A 
MICROPHONE WHEN SPEAKING. 
 

2. ROLL CALL ALDERMEN 
 

3. ROLL CALL DEPARTMENT HEADS 
 

4. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE  
   

5. PUBLIC HEARING 
 

6. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (2-3 MINUTES PER PERSON) - See back 
page for rules. 

 
7. PRESENTATIONS, RECOGNITIONS & APPOINTMENTS 

 
7-A. Mayor Eckert will recommend Patrick Sullivan to fill the vacancy on 
 the Police Pension Board left by Jim Rokita and to serve a 2-year 
 term.  
 

 

8. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 
8-A. Motion to approve City Council Meeting Minutes- June 4, 2018. 
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9. CLAIMS, PAYROLL AND DISBURSEMENTS 
 
9-A. Motion to approve claims and disbursements in the amount of 
 $1,003,391.81 payroll in the amount of $916,285.52. 

     
10. REPORTS  

 
10-A. Treasurer Report May 2018. 
  
 10-A(1). Statement of Cash and Investments Report–  
   May 2018. 
 

11. ORAL REPORTS FROM STANDING COMMITTEES, SPECIAL 
COMMITTEES AND ANY OTHER ORAL REPORTS FROM THE 
ELECTED OFFICIALS OR STAFF 
 
11-A. MOTION FROM ORDINANCE & LEGAL REVIEW  
          COMMITTEE 
 
          11-A(1). Motion to approve amending Title VII (Traffic Code),  
   Chapter 74 (Parking Regulations), by adding Section  
   74.38 of the Revised Ordinances of the City of Belleville,  
   Illinois. 
 
          11-A(2). Motion to approve amending Title VII (Traffic Code), by  
   adding Chapter 77 (Non-Highway Vehicles) of the  
   Revised Ordinances of the City of Belleville, Illinois. 
 
          11-A(3). Motion to approve amending Title XI (Business  
   Regulations), Chapter 112 (Emergency Services), Section  
   112.42 (Definitions) of the Revised Ordinances of the  
   City of Belleville, Illinois. 
 
11-B. MOTION FROM ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND 
 ANNEXATION COMMITTEE 
 
 11-B(1). Motion to approve development agreement with B & B  
   Entertainment, Inc. for the remodeling of the existing  
   facility located at 5500 North Belt West. 
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11-C. MOTIONS FROM FINANCE COMMITTEE 
 

11-C(1). Motion to approve retirement payout request from Glenn  
  Vollmer, City WWTP Chemist. 

11-C(2). Motion to approve low bid with Calhoun Construction for 
  up to $221,827 for 510-512 West Main building and ADA 
  improvements. 

11-C(3). Motion to approve low bid from Hansen’s Tree Service  
  for $9,875 for tub grinding for the Orchards Remediation. 

 11-C(4). Motion to approve a contract with S. Shafer Excavating,  
   Inc. in the amount of $16,800.00 for the demolition of  
   property at 28 North Virginia upon receipt of court order.    
 
11-D. MOTIONS FROM STREETS & GRADES COMMITTEE 

 

11-D(1). Motion to approve apparent low bidder for 70% of cost  
  for Stonehenge and 100% for Park Ridge Condos.    
  (GENERAL FUND) 

11-D(2). Motion to approve Kuhlmann Design Group, Inc. in the  
  amount not to exceed $35,000 to provide miscellaneous  
  surveying services to the City of Belleville through April  
  30, 2019. 

11-D(3). Motion to approve DMS Contracting, Inc. in the amount  
  of $799,523.25 for the 6th to 12th Street Sewer   
  Separation.  (TIF 3). 

11-D(4). Motion to approve to negotiate with Volkert, Inc. on  
  behalf of Ameren Illinois for Right-of-Way access for  
  Parcel No. 07-13-0-300-007. 

 
11-E. MOTIONS FROM ADMINISTRATION 
 
          11-E(1).        Motion to approve a contract with St. Clair County  
                               Trustee Payment Account to purchase the property at 710- 
                               712 East D Street (Parcel No: 08-22.0-311-023) in the  
                               amount of $789.25 for demolition. 
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          11-E(2).        Motion to approve a contract with St. Clair Trustee  
                               Payment Account to purchase the property at 438 North  
                               5th Street (Parcel No: 08-21.0-404-008) in the amount of  
                               $789.25 for demolition.  
  

12. COMMUNICATIONS  
 
13. 

 
PETITIONS 
 

14. RESOLUTIONS  
 

15. ORDINANCES 
 
15-A. ORDINANCE 8207-2018 
 An Ordinance adopting the prevailing wage rate. 
 
15-B. ORDINANCE 8208-2018  
          An Ordinance amending Title VII (Traffic Code),           
          Chapter 74 (Parking Regulations), by adding Section 74.38 of the  
          Revised Ordinances of the City of Belleville, Illinois. 
 
15-C. ORDINANCE 8209-2018 
          An Ordinance amending Title VII (Traffic Code), by adding Chapter   
          77 (Non-Highway Vehicles) of the Revised Ordinances of the City of  
          Belleville, Illinois. 
 
15-D. ORDINANCE 8210-2018 
          An Ordinance amending Title XI (Business                                 
          Regulations), Chapter 112 (Emergency Services), Section                               
          112.42 (Definitions) of the Revised Ordinances of the City of  
          Belleville, Illinois. 
 

16. UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
 
 

17. MISCELLANEOUS & NEW BUSINESS  
 
17-A. Motor Fuel Claims in the Amount of $3,053.47. 
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18.
  

EXECUTIVE SESSION 
 
18-A. The City Council may go into executive session to discuss personnel, 
 collective negotiation matters, litigation, workers’ compensation,  
          property acquisition, transfer of  property.  
 
18-A(1). Possible motion to approve a contract with AFSCME Local 1765. 
           

19. ADJOURNMENT (ALL QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE 
PRIORITY OF BUSINESS SHALL BE DECIDED BY THE CHAIR 
WITHOUT DEBATE, SUBJECT TO APPEAL) 
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PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (2-3 MINUTES PER PERSON) 
(a) Members of the public may address the City Council in accordance with 

Section 2.06(g) of the Illinois Open Meetings Act (5 ILCS 120/2.06(g); 
(b) Public comments are limited to three (3) minutes per speaker; 
(c) The subject of public comments shall be reasonably related to matters(s) 

identified on the meeting agenda and/or other city business; 
(d) Repetitive public comments should be avoided, to the extent practical, through 

adoption of prior public comment (e.g. agreeing with prior speaker); 
(e) The following conduct is prohibited during public participation: 

• Acting or appearing in a lewd or disgraceful manner; 
• Using disparaging, obscene or insulting language; 
• Personal attacks impugning character and/or integrity; 
• Intimidation; 
• Disorderly conduct as defined in Section 130.02 of this revised code of 

ordinances. 
(f) Any speaker who engages in such prohibited conduct during public 

participation shall be called to order by the chair or ruling by the chair if a 
point of order is made by a sitting alderman. 
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CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 

CITY COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES 
COUNCIL CHAMBERS – CITY HALL 

JUNE 4, 2018 – 7:00 PM 
 
Mayor Mark Eckert called this meeting to order.   
 
Mayor Eckert explained the disaster procedures.  Mayor Eckert reminded anyone speaking this 
evening to step up to a microphone because the meetings are being taped and posted the next day 
on the website. 
 
Mayor Eckert requested City Clerk Meyer to call roll.  Members present on roll call:  Alderman 
Hazel, Alderman Kinsella, Alderwoman Pusa, Alderman Buettner, Alderman Randle, Alderman 
Tyler, Alderman Ovian, Alderwoman Schaefer, Alderman Dintelman, Alderman Gaa, 
Alderwoman Stiehl, Alderman Weygandt, Alderman Wigginton and Alderman Barfield. 
 
Alderman Anthony and Alderman Elmore excused. 
  

ROLL CALL DEPARTMENT HEADS 
 
Roll Call Department Heads: City Clerk, Jennifer Gain Meyer, City Treasurer Hardt and City 
Attorney Hoerner.  Fire Chief Tom Pour; City Engineer, Tim Gregowicz; Director of 
Maintenance, Ken Vaughn; Human Resource Director, Sherry Favre; Director of Parks and 
Recreation, Debbie Belleville; Health and Housing Director, Bob Sabo; Director of Wastewater, 
Royce Carlisle, Director of Economic Development, Annissa McCaskill and Director of Library, 
Leander Spearman. 
 
Police Chief Bill Clay; Finance Director, Jamie Maitret and Director of Public Works, Jason 
Poole excused. 
 

PLEDGE 
 
Mayor Eckert led the Pledge of Allegiance.   
 
 

PUBLIC HEARING 
 
None. 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
Stewart Lannert 
Mr. Lannert advised there are cars speeding on 29th Street and not stopping at the stop sign and 
requested the speed sign to monitor.  He went to look at Frisbee golf and trail and Bicentennial 
Park and would like to walk in the woods without concrete.  The project at Union School is a 
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waste of money.  Calhoun paid $150,000 and Belleville gave him a million for the Bicentennial 
Park land.  Now the city wants to spend a million more on the park.  People are leaving 
Belleville due to crime and high taxes not because of parks.   
 

PRESENTATIONS, RECOGNITIONS & APPOINTMENTS 
 
Mayor Eckert recognized the character word of the month “fairness” meaning playing by the 
rules, being open-minded and not taking advantage. 
 
 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 
Alderwoman Schaefer made a motion seconded by Alderman Wigginton to approve City 
Council Meeting Minutes - May 21, 2018. 
 
All members voted aye. 
 

*** 
 
Alderman Kinsella made a motion seconded by Alderwoman Pusa to approve City Council 
Executive Session Minutes - January 16, 1996, March 16, 1998, July 6, 1999, January 2, 2001, 
July 18, 2011, August 15, 2016, May 21, 2018. 
 
All members voted aye. 
 

CLAIMS, PAYROLL, AND DISBURSEMENTS 
 
Alderwoman Schaefer made a motion seconded by Alderman Ovian to approve claims and 
disbursements in the amount of $2,276,727.67 and payroll in the amount of $895,492.30. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call:  Hazel, Kinsella, Pusa, Buettner, Randle, Tyler, Ovian, 
Schaefer, Dintelman, Gaa, Stiehl, Weygandt, Wigginton and Barfield.  (14) 
 

REPORTS 
 
None. 
 

ORAL REPORTS 
 
MASTER SEWER COMMITTEE 
 
Alderman Dintelman made a motion seconded by Alderwoman Pusa to table the apparent low 
bidder for 6th to 12th  Street sewer separation and forward to Streets and Grades for their review 
June 18, 2018. 
 
All members voted aye. 
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Alderman Dintelman made a motion seconded by Alderman Tyler to approve the following 
motions:  
 

• Motion to approve a contract with St. Clair County Trustee Payment Account to purchase 
the property at 309 North 9th Street in the amount of $789.25 for future sewer project 
work. 

• Motion to approve Access Agreement with 216 N. 8th Street. 

• Motion to approve Change Order Phase 3 LTCP with Haier Plumbing in the amount of  
$17,900.00 

• Motion to approve Change Order Phase 4 LTCP with Baxmeyer in the amount of 
$136,360.73. 

 
Members voting aye on roll call:  Kinsella, Pusa, Buettner, Randle, Tyler, Ovian, Schaefer, 
Dintelman, Gaa, Stiehl, Weygandt, Wigginton, Barfield and Hazel.  (14) 
 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS AND ORDINANCES 
 
Alderman Gaa made a motion seconded by Alderwoman Schaefer to approve the following 
cases:  
 

• 26-MAY18 - Tim Meeks (Olive Oil Marketplace) - A request for a Sign Installation 
Permit in the Area of Special Control for signage at 18 East Main Street (Parcel number: 
08-21.0-445-013) located in a "C-2" Heavy Commercial District. (Applicable sections of 
the Zoning Code: 155.052, 155.053) Ward 6  Approval Vote 7-0. 

 
• 27-MAY18 -Tim Hasenstab (Charlie's Off Main) - A request for a Sign Installation 

Permit in the Area of Special Control for signage at 200 Mascoutah Avenue (Parcel 
number: 08-22.0-348-011) located in a "C-2" Heavy Commercial District. (Applicable 
sections of the Zoning Code: 155.052, 155.053)Ward 7 Approval Vote 7-0 

 
All members voted aye. 

 
COMMUNICATIONS 

 
Alderwoman Schaefer made a motion seconded by Alderman Gaa approve Chiro-Med 8th 
Annual Winter Luau & Main Street - 1/19/2019 Communication from Chiro-Med requesting 
to hold their Winter Luau & Main Street Mile on Saturday, January 19, 2019. 5k starts at 9:00am 
with rolling street closure. Main Street Mile begins at 9:45am with street closure request from 
9:15am to 10:15am one lane of West Main Street from Lindenwood University - Belleville to 
3200 West Main Street. Additional services requested: barricades, Public Works and Police 
Department Personnel. 
 
All members voted aye. 



CITY COUNCIL MEETING 
JUNE 4, 2018 

 

PAGE 4 OF 5 
 

 
 

PETITIONS 
None. 
 

RESOLUTIONS 
 

None 
 

ORDINANCES 
 
Alderman Wigginton made a motion seconded by Alderman Dintelman to read by title only 
Ordinance 8205-2018 and 8206-2018. 
 
All members voted aye. 
 
Alderwoman Schaefer made a motion seconded by Alderman Wigginton to approve the following 
Ordinances:  
 

• ORDINANCE 8205-2018 
A Zoning Ordinance In Re:  26-MAY18 - Tim Meeks (Olive Oil  Marketplace). 

 
• ORDINANCE 8206-2018 

A Zoning Ordinance In Re:  27-MAY18 -Tim Hasenstab  (Charlie's Off Main). 
 
Members voting aye on roll call:  Pusa, Buettner, Randle, Tyler, Ovian, Schaefer, Dintelman, 
Gaa, Stiehl, Weygandt, Wigginton, Barfield, Hazel and Kinsella.  (14) 
 
 

UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
None. 

 
MISCELLANEOUS & NEW BUSINESS 

  
Mayor Eckert acknowledged Alderwoman Pusa's birthday. 
 

*** 
 
 
Alderwoman Schaefer made a motion seconded by Alderwoman Pusa to approve Motor Fuel 
Claims in the Amount of $22,027.78. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call:  Randle, Tyler, Ovian, Schaefer, Dintelman, Gaa, Stiehl, 
Weygandt, Wigginton, Barfield, Hazel, Kinsella and Pusa.  (14) 
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EXECUTIVE SESSION 
 
 
None 

ADJOURNMENT 
 
Alderman Wigginton made a motion seconded by Alderwoman Stiehl to adjourn at 7:15 pm.  
 
All members voted aye. 
 
 
 
________________________________  
Jennifer Gain Meyer, City Clerk 



























































 PERIOD: MAY 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 061218   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:37                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,280,260.25
          CASH IN BANK-CONTINENTAL MAGNA                   0.00
          CASH IN BANK-RICHLAND CREEK FLOO            26,115.19
          CASH IN BANK-EPAY                                0.00
          CASH IN BANK-IKE GRANT/WAGNER                    0.00
          PETTY CASH                                   1,425.00
          HISTORICAL PRESERVATION-SAVINGS              3,112.30
          INVESTMENTS                                 25,853.92
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE               329.12
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                 49,391.18                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,386,486.96
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2018                                   $  1,386,486.96     _____________________________

     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $  2,392,067.41
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $  2,321,653.38
     TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                            $    125,050.00-

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,225,565.37
          CASH IN BANK-CONTINENTAL MAGNA                   0.00
          CASH IN BANK-RICHLAND CREEK FLOO            26,115.19
          CASH IN BANK-EPAY                                0.00
          CASH IN BANK-IKE GRANT/WAGNER                    0.00
          PETTY CASH                                   1,425.00
          HISTORICAL PRESERVATION-SAVINGS              3,114.52
          INVESTMENTS                                 25,853.92
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE               329.18
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                 49,447.81                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,331,850.99                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2018                                $  1,331,850.99     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 061218   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:37                              ______________________

                                   PARKS PROJECT FUND                02                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                 3,153.27
          CASH IN BANK-OPEN SPACES ACCT.              40,211.39
          PETTY CASH                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,795.58
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                 29,552.29
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18                18,337.61
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD              12,500.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                     6,331.08
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD             12,738.54                                                  ______________
                                                $    124,619.76
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2018                                   $    124,619.76     _____________________________

     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     59,904.05-
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      3,156.09
          CASH IN BANK-OPEN SPACES ACCT.               5,215.98
          PETTY CASH                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,795.58
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                  4,557.51
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18                18,337.61
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD              12,500.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                     6,334.18
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD             12,818.76                                                  ______________
                                                $     64,715.71                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2018                                $     64,715.71     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 061218   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:37                              ______________________

                                   INSURANCE FUND                    03                                 ________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                 3,537.42                                                  ______________
                                                $      3,537.42
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2018                                   $      3,537.42     _____________________________

     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    356,714.02
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    483,956.54
     TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                            $    125,000.00

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,294.90                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,294.90                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2018                                $      1,294.90     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 061218   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:37                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY                           04                                    __________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                               300,272.36
          CASH IN BANK-RESERVE ACCOUNT                82,191.71
          CASH IN BANK - BRIDGING THE GAP                  0.00
          CASH IN BANK - LIBRARY CONST                     0.00
          CASH IN BANK - IPTIP                             0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     700.00
          KATHLEEN PAYNE SAVINGS ACCT.                     0.00
          WALKING TOUR GUIDE SAVINGS ACCT.                 0.00
          BOOK SALE SAVINGS ACCT.                          0.00
          FILM PROJECTOR SAVINGS ACCT.                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                  9,576.46
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                 49,040.52
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18                23,712.36
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD              18,750.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                     9,496.63
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD             19,107.80                                                  ______________
                                                $    512,847.84
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2018                                   $    512,847.84     _____________________________

     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     18,440.46
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    108,729.67

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    209,738.20
          CASH IN BANK-RESERVE ACCOUNT                82,255.44
          CASH IN BANK - BRIDGING THE GAP                  0.00
          CASH IN BANK - LIBRARY CONST                     0.00
          CASH IN BANK - IPTIP                             0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     700.00
          KATHLEEN PAYNE SAVINGS ACCT.                     0.00
          WALKING TOUR GUIDE SAVINGS ACCT.                 0.00
          BOOK SALE SAVINGS ACCT.                          0.00
          FILM PROJECTOR SAVINGS ACCT.                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                  9,576.46
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                 49,096.75
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18                23,712.36
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD              18,750.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                     9,501.28
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD             19,228.14                                                  ______________
                                                $    422,558.63                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2018                                $    422,558.63     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 061218   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:37                              ______________________

                                   PAYROLL ACCOUNT                   06                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                36,187.78                                                  ______________
                                                $     36,187.78
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2018                                   $     36,187.78     _____________________________

     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        145.36
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00
     TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                            $    881,444.51-

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    845,111.37-                                                  ______________
                                                $    845,111.37-                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2018                                $    845,111.37-     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 061218   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:37                              ______________________

                                   PLAYGROUND AND RECREATION         07                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                               370,136.66
          CASH IN BANK - IPTIP                             0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     500.00
          INVESTMENTS                                 16,874.94
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                313,845.97
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18               237,123.56
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD             187,500.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    94,966.23
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD            191,078.10                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,412,025.46
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2018                                   $  1,412,025.46     _____________________________

     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     26,877.66
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     63,959.21

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    306,416.76
          CASH IN BANK - IPTIP                             0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     500.00
          INVESTMENTS                                 16,874.94
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                339,234.48
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18               237,123.56
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD             187,500.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    95,012.70
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD            192,281.47                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,374,943.91                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2018                                $  1,374,943.91     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 061218   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:37                              ______________________

                                   TIF 1 (NW SQUARE)                 09                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2018                                   $          0.00     _____________________________

     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2018                                $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 061218   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:37                              ______________________

                                   TIF 2 (NE SQUARE)                 10                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2018                                   $          0.00     _____________________________

     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2018                                $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 061218   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:37                              ______________________

                                   RETIREMENT FUND                   11                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                               397,389.68
          CASH IN BANK-IPTIP                               0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    397,389.68
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2018                                   $    397,389.68     _____________________________

     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        229.01
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    108,457.00

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    289,161.69
          CASH IN BANK-IPTIP                               0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    289,161.69                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2018                                $    289,161.69     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 061218   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:37                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL & COMMUNITY ASSISTANCE    12                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK-GENERAL                       221,966.21
          CASH IN BANK-ASSISTANCE                    304,287.32
          CASH IN BANK-RETIREMENT                     29,719.80
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                201,660.78                                                  ______________
                                                $    757,634.11
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2018                                   $    757,634.11     _____________________________

     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     39,005.98
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     60,839.93
     TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                            $      4,250.00-

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK-GENERAL                  $    182,476.23
          CASH IN BANK-ASSISTANCE                    318,347.51
          CASH IN BANK-RETIREMENT                     28,834.42
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                201,892.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    731,550.16                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2018                                $    731,550.16     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 061218   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:37                              ______________________

                                   MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND               13                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                               755,811.15
          INVESTMENTS                                  2,394.11
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    758,205.26
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2018                                   $    758,205.26     _____________________________

     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    102,398.15
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     36,963.85

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    821,245.45
          INVESTMENTS                                  2,394.11
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    823,639.56                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2018                                $    823,639.56     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 061218   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:37                              ______________________

                                   FOUNTAIN FUND                     14                                 ________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                 3,390.52
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      3,390.52
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2018                                   $      3,390.52     _____________________________

     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      4,502.20
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $        595.10

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      7,297.62
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      7,297.62                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2018                                $      7,297.62     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 061218   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:37                              ______________________

                                   TORT LIABILITY FUND               15                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                               297,581.14
          CASH IN BANK-CLAIMS ONE                        709.24
          CASH IN BANK - UST RESERVE                  20,292.84
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                201,660.78                                                  ______________
                                                $    520,244.00
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2018                                   $    520,244.00     _____________________________

     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     14,850.13
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     92,558.70

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    219,591.31
          CASH IN BANK-CLAIMS ONE                        733.00
          CASH IN BANK - UST RESERVE                  20,319.12
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                201,892.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    442,535.43                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2018                                $    442,535.43     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 061218   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:37                              ______________________

                                   SWIMMING POOL FUND                16                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                     0.00
          PETTY CASH                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2018                                   $          0.00     _____________________________

     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          PETTY CASH                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2018                                $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 061218   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:37                              ______________________

                                   WALNUT HILL FUTURE CARE FUND      18                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                 5,321.44
          INVESTMENTS                                204,973.41                                                  ______________
                                                $    210,294.85
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2018                                   $    210,294.85     _____________________________

     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        137.56
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      5,445.31
          INVESTMENTS                                204,987.10                                                  ______________
                                                $    210,432.41                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2018                                $    210,432.41     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 061218   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:37                              ______________________

                                   SEWER OPERATION & MAINTENANCE     21                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                             1,228,346.67
          CASH IN BANK - EPAY                              0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     454.43
          INVESTMENTS                                 59,852.82
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                146,695.24
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18               142,260.17
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD             232,500.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                   284,898.69
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD            573,234.24                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,668,242.26
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2018                                   $  2,668,242.26     _____________________________

     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $  1,097,340.24
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $  1,337,304.38
     TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                            $    345,403.14-

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    639,061.68
          CASH IN BANK - EPAY                              0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     454.43
          INVESTMENTS                                 59,852.82
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                146,863.44
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18               142,260.17
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD             232,500.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                   285,038.06
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD            576,844.38                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,082,874.98                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2018                                $  2,082,874.98     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 061218   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:37                              ______________________

                                   SEWER REPAIR & REPLACEMENT FUND   22                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                               320,829.88
          INVESTMENTS                                 11,970.57
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                191,120.70
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18               158,021.75
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD             100,000.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    63,310.80
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD            127,385.40                                                  ______________
                                                $    972,639.10
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2018                                   $    972,639.10     _____________________________

     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      1,267.23
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     20,203.94

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    300,840.81
          INVESTMENTS                                 11,970.57
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                191,339.83
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18               158,021.75
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD             100,000.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    63,341.78
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD            128,187.65                                                  ______________
                                                $    953,702.39                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2018                                $    953,702.39     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 061218   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:37                              ______________________

                                   SEWER CONSTRUCTION FUND           24                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                             1,952,453.87
          INVESTMENTS                                 64,647.58
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                262,305.88                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,279,407.33
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2018                                   $  2,279,407.33     _____________________________

     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     67,645.77
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    483,685.55
     TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                            $        250.00-

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,535,863.34
          INVESTMENTS                                 64,647.58
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                262,606.63                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,863,117.55                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2018                                $  1,863,117.55     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 061218   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:37                              ______________________

                                   SEWER BOND AND INTEREST FUND      25                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                               269,246.17
          CASH IN BANK - LTCP ACCT                       462.49
          INVESTMENTS                                 23,941.14
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                344,097.95
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18                47,420.05
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD             150,000.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    94,966.23
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD            191,078.10                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,121,212.13
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2018                                   $  1,121,212.13     _____________________________

     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    997,388.28
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    930,936.40

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    277,522.75
          CASH IN BANK - LTCP ACCT                    56,993.42
          INVESTMENTS                                 23,941.14
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                344,492.48
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18                47,420.05
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD             150,000.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    95,012.70
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD            192,281.47                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,187,664.01                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2018                                $  1,187,664.01     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 061218   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:37                              ______________________

                                   MVPSF, OPERATION & MAINTENANCE    26                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                     0.00
          CASH IN BANK - EPAY                              0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2018                                   $          0.00     _____________________________

     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          CASH IN BANK - EPAY                              0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2018                                $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 061218   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:37                              ______________________

                                   MVPSF, REPLACEMENT & IMPROVEMENT  29                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2018                                   $          0.00     _____________________________

     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2018                                $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 061218   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:37                              ______________________

                                   SPECIAL SERVICE AREA              30                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                50,649.12
          INVESTMENTS                                  3,591.18
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                 49,781.27
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18                15,808.24
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD              12,500.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                     6,331.08
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD             12,738.54                                                  ______________
                                                $    151,399.43
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2018                                   $    151,399.43     _____________________________

     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        175.84
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $      1,030.49

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     49,654.07
          INVESTMENTS                                  3,591.18
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                 49,838.35
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18                15,808.24
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD              12,500.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                     6,334.18
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD             12,818.76                                                  ______________
                                                $    150,544.78                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2018                                $    150,544.78     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 061218   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:37                              ______________________

                                   WORKING CASH FUND                 31                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                               131,243.78
          INVESTMENTS                                  8,858.21
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                 30,461.32
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18                94,849.42
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELL CD                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    37,986.50
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD             76,431.23                                                  ______________
                                                $    379,830.46
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2018                                   $    379,830.46     _____________________________

     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        628.46
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    131,337.37
          INVESTMENTS                                  8,858.21
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                 30,496.25
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18                94,849.42
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELL CD                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    38,005.09
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD             76,912.58                                                  ______________
                                                $    380,458.92                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2018                                $    380,458.92     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 061218   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:37                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - GIFT ENDOWMENT          32                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                 5,822.77
          INVESTMENT                                     598.52
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                  9,906.85
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18                 4,742.48
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD               3,750.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                     1,899.32
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD              3,821.56                                                  ______________
                                                $     30,541.50
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2018                                   $     30,541.50     _____________________________

     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         40.51
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      5,826.92
          INVESTMENT                                     598.52
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                  9,918.21
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18                 4,742.48
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD               3,750.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                     1,900.25
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD              3,845.63                                                  ______________
                                                $     30,582.01                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2018                                $     30,582.01     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 061218   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:37                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - PER CAPITA FUND         33                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2018                                   $          0.00     _____________________________

     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2018                                $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 061218   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:37                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - CHILDREN'S FUND         34                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2018                                   $          0.00     _____________________________

     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2018                                $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 061218   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:37                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - LSCA GRANT              35                              ______________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2018                                   $          0.00     _____________________________

     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2018                                $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 061218   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:37                              ______________________

                                   SENIOR CITIZENS GEN. OBLIG. BOND  36                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2018                                   $          0.00     _____________________________

     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2018                                $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 061218   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:37                              ______________________

                                   SALES TAX TIF DISTRICT            37                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2018                                   $          0.00     _____________________________

     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2018                                $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 061218   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:37                              ______________________

                                   TIF 3 (CITY OF BELLEVILLE)        38                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                               880,654.63
          CASH IN BANK-EDA BELLE VALLEY                    0.00
          CASH IN BANK-2011 BONDS                          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                 65,197.04
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                253,520.09
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18               154,342.73
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELL CD                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    88,635.15
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD            178,339.55                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,620,689.19
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2018                                   $  1,620,689.19     _____________________________

     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     21,711.17
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    299,700.69
     TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                            $    285,000.00-

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    316,207.91
          CASH IN BANK-EDA BELLE VALLEY                    0.00
          CASH IN BANK-2011 BONDS                          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                 65,197.04
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                253,810.77
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18               154,342.73
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELL CD                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    88,678.52
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD            179,462.70                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,057,699.67                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2018                                $  1,057,699.67     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 061218   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:37                              ______________________

                                   TIF 4 (N CORNER OF N BELT/161)    39                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2018                                   $          0.00     _____________________________

     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2018                                $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 061218   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:37                              ______________________

                                   TIF 5 (EXPIRED)                   40                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2018                                   $          0.00     _____________________________

     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2018                                $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 061218   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:37                              ______________________

                                   TIF 6 (EXPIRED)                   42                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2018                                   $          0.00     _____________________________

     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2018                                $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 061218   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:37                              ______________________

                                   CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND             43                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                10,259.83
          CASH IN BANK-RESERVE                             0.00
          DEP IN ESCROW                                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     10,259.83
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2018                                   $     10,259.83     _____________________________

     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          7.32
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     10,267.15
          CASH IN BANK-RESERVE                             0.00
          DEP IN ESCROW                                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     10,267.15                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2018                                $     10,267.15     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 061218   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:37                              ______________________

                                   BELLEVILLE ILLINOIS TOURISM       44                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                46,572.80
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     46,572.80
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2018                                   $     46,572.80     _____________________________

     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         15.82
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     25,503.00

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     21,085.62
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     21,085.62                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2018                                $     21,085.62     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 061218   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:37                              ______________________

                                   2015 PD PROJECT CONSTRUCTION FUN  45                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2018                                   $          0.00     _____________________________

     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2018                                $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 061218   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:37                              ______________________

                                   2015 PD PROJECT DEBT SERVICE FD   46                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                               369,135.56
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                224,505.37
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELL CD                    0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    593,640.93
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2018                                   $    593,640.93     _____________________________

     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        520.66
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    369,398.81
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                224,762.78
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELL CD                    0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    594,161.59                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2018                                $    594,161.59     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 061218   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:37                              ______________________

                                   TIF 7 (EXPIRED)                   47                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2018                                   $          0.00     _____________________________

     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2018                                $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 061218   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:37                              ______________________

                                   ROTARY PARK FUND                  48                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2018                                   $          0.00     _____________________________

     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2018                                $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 061218   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:37                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - MORRIS TRUST FUND       49                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2018                                   $          0.00     _____________________________

     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2018                                $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 061218   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:37                              ______________________

                                   TIF 8 (DOWNTOWN SOUTH)            50                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                               163,279.68
          INVESTMENTS                                    247.79                                                  ______________
                                                $    163,527.47
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2018                                   $    163,527.47     _____________________________

     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        131.25
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    163,410.93
          INVESTMENTS                                    247.79                                                  ______________
                                                $    163,658.72                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2018                                $    163,658.72     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 061218   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:37                              ______________________

                                   TIF 9 (SOUTHWINDS ESTATE)         51                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                65,125.88
          INVESTMENTS                                  3,593.04
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                 49,781.28                                                  ______________
                                                $    118,500.20
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2018                                   $    118,500.20     _____________________________

     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        109.43
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     65,178.23
          INVESTMENTS                                  3,593.04
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                 49,838.36                                                  ______________
                                                $    118,609.63                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2018                                $    118,609.63     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 061218   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:37                              ______________________

                                   TIF 10 (LOWER RICHLAND CREEK)     52                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                               152,946.48
          INVESTMENTS                                 11,970.57
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                199,722.25
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18               186,853.64
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD             138,750.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    70,275.01
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD            141,397.78                                                  ______________
                                                $    901,915.73
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2018                                   $    901,915.73     _____________________________

     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      1,276.83
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    153,069.42
          INVESTMENTS                                 11,970.57
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                199,951.25
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18               186,853.64
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD             138,750.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    70,309.40
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD            142,288.28                                                  ______________
                                                $    903,192.56                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2018                                $    903,192.56     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 061218   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:37                              ______________________

                                   TIF 11 (INDUSTRIAL JOB RECOVERY)  53                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                29,679.61
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,197.06
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                 10,083.04
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18                12,615.98
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD              10,000.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                     5,064.87
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD             10,190.83                                                  ______________
                                                $     78,831.39
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2018                                   $     78,831.39     _____________________________

     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        102.08
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     29,703.47
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,197.06
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                 10,094.60
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18                12,615.98
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD              10,000.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                     5,067.35
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD             10,255.01                                                  ______________
                                                $     78,933.47                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2018                                $     78,933.47     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 061218   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:37                              ______________________

                                   TIF 12 (SHERMAN STREET)           54                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                76,294.86
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,197.06
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     77,491.92
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2018                                   $     77,491.92     _____________________________

     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         61.33
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     76,356.19
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,197.06
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     77,553.25                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2018                                $     77,553.25     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 061218   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:37                              ______________________

                                   TIF 13 (DRAKE ROAD)               55                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                42,156.49
          INVESTMENTS                                  2,394.11
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                100,772.11
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18                15,808.24
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD              12,500.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                     6,331.08
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD             12,738.54                                                  ______________
                                                $    192,700.57
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2018                                   $    192,700.57     _____________________________

     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        232.75
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     42,190.38
          INVESTMENTS                                  2,394.11
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                100,887.65
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18                15,808.24
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD              12,500.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                     6,334.18
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD             12,818.76                                                  ______________
                                                $    192,933.32                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2018                                $    192,933.32     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 061218   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:37                              ______________________

                                   TIF 14 (ROUTE 15 EAST)            56                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                78,430.57
          INVESTMENTS                                  2,874.06
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                 55,668.93
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18                 6,322.67
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD              25,000.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    12,662.18
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD             25,477.08                                                  ______________
                                                $    206,435.49
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2018                                   $    206,435.49     _____________________________

     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        293.53
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     78,493.62
          INVESTMENTS                                  2,874.06
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                 55,732.76
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18                 6,322.67
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD              25,000.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    12,668.38
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD             25,637.53                                                  ______________
                                                $    206,729.02                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2018                                $    206,729.02     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 061218   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:37                              ______________________

                                   TIF 15 (CARLYLE GREENMOUNT)       57                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                 8,394.31
          CASH IN BANK-UMB                         3,540,406.99
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  3,548,801.30
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2018                                   $  3,548,801.30     _____________________________

     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          6.75
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      8,401.06
          CASH IN BANK-UMB                         3,540,406.99
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  3,548,808.05                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2018                                $  3,548,808.05     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 061218   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:37                              ______________________

                                   TIF 16 (ROUTE 15 WEST CORRIDOR)   58                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                               102,894.92
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                 60,922.65                                                  ______________
                                                $    163,817.57
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2018                                   $    163,817.57     _____________________________

     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         72.97
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    349,009.80
     TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                            $    250,000.00

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      3,888.24
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                 60,992.50                                                  ______________
                                                $     64,880.74                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2018                                $     64,880.74     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 061218   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:37                              ______________________

                                   SPECIAL SERVICE AREA RESERVE ACC  59                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                10,744.52
          INVESTMENTS                                  2,633.52
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18                32,248.75
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD              27,500.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    13,928.39
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD             28,024.78                                                  ______________
                                                $    115,079.96
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2018                                   $    115,079.96     _____________________________

     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        190.97
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     10,752.18
          INVESTMENTS                                  2,633.52
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18                32,248.75
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD              27,500.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    13,935.21
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD             28,201.27                                                  ______________
                                                $    115,270.93                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2018                                $    115,270.93     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 061218   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:37                              ______________________

                                   SPECIAL SERVICE AREA BONDS, I&S   60                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                38,927.40
          INVESTMENTS                                  2,394.11
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18                31,616.46
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD              25,000.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    12,662.18
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD             25,477.08                                                  ______________
                                                $    136,077.23
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2018                                   $    136,077.23     _____________________________

     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        194.41
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     38,955.16
          INVESTMENTS                                  2,394.11
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18                31,616.46
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD              25,000.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    12,668.38
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD             25,637.53                                                  ______________
                                                $    136,271.64                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2018                                $    136,271.64     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 061218   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:37                              ______________________

                                   SALES TAX TIF BONDS, I & S        61                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2018                                   $          0.00     _____________________________

     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2018                                $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 061218   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:37                              ______________________

                                   TIF #1 BONDS, I & S               62                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2018                                   $          0.00     _____________________________

     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2018                                $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 061218   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:37                              ______________________

                                   TIF #2 BONDS, I & S               63                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2018                                   $          0.00     _____________________________

     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2018                                $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 061218   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:37                              ______________________

                                   2011 TIF BONDS I & S              64                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                               143,046.57
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18                38,255.89
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD              31,250.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    15,827.71
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD             31,846.35                                                  ______________
                                                $    260,226.52
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2018                                   $    260,226.52     _____________________________

     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        323.29
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    143,161.56
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18                38,255.89
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD              31,250.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    15,835.45
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD             32,046.91                                                  ______________
                                                $    260,549.81                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2018                                $    260,549.81     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 061218   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:37                              ______________________

                                   2014 PD PROJ. CONSTRUCTION FUND   65                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2018                                   $          0.00     _____________________________

     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2018                                $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 061218   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:37                              ______________________

                                   2014 PD PROJECT DEBT SERVICE FUN  66                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                               548,709.90
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                149,946.05                                                  ______________
                                                $    698,655.95
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2018                                   $    698,655.95     _____________________________

     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        563.24
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    549,101.22
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                150,117.97                                                  ______________
                                                $    699,219.19                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2018                                $    699,219.19     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 061218   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:37                              ______________________

                                   2011 Bond Fund I & S              67                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                               938,828.30
          INVESTMENTS                                 11,970.57
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                356,212.44
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18                41,097.38
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELL CD                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    82,304.06
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD            165,601.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,596,013.75
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2018                                   $  1,596,013.75     _____________________________

     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     83,415.63
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,020,752.32
          INVESTMENTS                                 11,970.57
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                356,620.86
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18                41,097.38
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELL CD                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    82,344.33
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD            166,643.92                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,679,429.38                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2018                                $  1,679,429.38     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 061218   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:37                              ______________________

                                   D.A.R.E.                          70                                    __________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2018                                   $          0.00     _____________________________

     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2018                                $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 061218   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:37                              ______________________

                                   POLICE TRUST                      71                                  ______________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                10,784.54
          CASH IN BANK-REWARD FUND                     3,807.02
          INVESTMENTS                                    957.66
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     15,549.22
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2018                                   $     15,549.22     _____________________________

     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         10.08
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $        913.50

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      9,878.41
          CASH IN BANK-REWARD FUND                     3,809.73
          INVESTMENTS                                    957.66
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     14,645.80                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2018                                $     14,645.80     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 061218   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:37                              ______________________

                                   NARCOTICS                         72                                   _____________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                12,779.52
          CASH IN BANK-FED FORFEITURE                  6,311.11
          CASH IN BANK-STATE FORFEITURE                7,934.30
          CASH IN BANK-EVIDENCE SEIZED                37,744.04
          CASH IN BANK-FEDERAL AWARDED               345,561.77
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,197.06
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    411,527.80
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2018                                   $    411,527.80     _____________________________

     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        278.73
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     23,878.07

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     12,815.56
          CASH IN BANK-FED FORFEITURE                  6,311.11
          CASH IN BANK-STATE FORFEITURE                7,939.96
          CASH IN BANK-EVIDENCE SEIZED                37,744.04
          CASH IN BANK-FEDERAL AWARDED               321,920.73
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,197.06
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    387,928.46                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2018                                $    387,928.46     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 061218   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:37                              ______________________

                                   LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT BLOCK GRAN  73                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                   182.44
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $        182.44
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2018                                   $        182.44     _____________________________

     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.13
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $        182.57
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $        182.57                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2018                                $        182.57     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 061218   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:37                              ______________________

                                   TIF 17 (EAST MAIN STREET )        75                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                21,246.82
          INVESTMENTS                                    241.24                                                  ______________
                                                $     21,488.06
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2018                                   $     21,488.06     _____________________________

     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.86
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     55,175.03
     TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                            $     35,000.00

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,072.65
          INVESTMENTS                                    241.24                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,313.89                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2018                                $      1,313.89     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 061218   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:37                              ______________________

                                   TIF 18 (SCHEEL STREET)            76                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                91,789.62
          INVESTMENTS                                    478.81
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                 45,084.56
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18                 3,161.35
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD              12,500.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                     6,331.07
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD             12,738.54                                                  ______________
                                                $    172,083.95
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2018                                   $    172,083.95     _____________________________

     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        208.79
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     91,863.40
          INVESTMENTS                                    478.81
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                 45,136.25
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18                 3,161.35
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD              12,500.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                     6,334.17
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD             12,818.76                                                  ______________
                                                $    172,292.74                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2018                                $    172,292.74     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 061218   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:37                              ______________________

                                   TIF 19 (FRANK SCOTT PARKWAY)      77                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                   519.70
          CASH IN BANK-UMB                         2,334,838.21
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,335,357.91
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2018                                   $  2,335,357.91     _____________________________

     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.42
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $        520.12
          CASH IN BANK-UMB                         2,334,838.21
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,335,358.33                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2018                                $  2,335,358.33     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 061218   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:37                              ______________________

                                   TIF 20 - RT. 15 / S. GREEN MT     78                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                66,518.67
          INVESTMENTS                                    239.97
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                 37,195.18                                                  ______________
                                                $    103,953.82
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2018                                   $    103,953.82     _____________________________

     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         96.13
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     66,572.14
          INVESTMENTS                                    239.97
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                 37,237.84                                                  ______________
                                                $    104,049.95                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2018                                $    104,049.95     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 061218   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:37                              ______________________

                                   TIF 21 - BELLE VALLEY / PHASE II  79                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                50,796.65
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     50,796.65
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2018                                   $     50,796.65     _____________________________

     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         40.83
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     50,837.48
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     50,837.48                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2018                                $     50,837.48     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 061218   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:37                              ______________________

                                   TIF 22 - ROUTE 15 NORTH           80                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                16,325.95
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     16,325.95
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2018                                   $     16,325.95     _____________________________

     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         13.12
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     16,339.07
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     16,339.07                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2018                                $     16,339.07     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 061218   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:37                              ______________________

                                   ROUTE 15 NORTH BUSINESS DISTRICT  81                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2018                                   $          0.00     _____________________________

     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2018                                $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 061218   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:37                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL LONG-TERM DEBT ACC GROUP  82                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2018                                   $          0.00     _____________________________

     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2018                                $          0.00     ________________________________



 SYS DATE 061218                                   CITY OF BELLEVILLE                          SYS TIME 15:24
  [GSCI]                                    STATEMENT OF CASH AND INVESTMENTS
                                                AS OF THE MONTH & YEAR 05/18

                                                   CASH                                              FUNDS
       NAME OF FUND                               ON HAND        INVESTMENTS                       AVAILABLE

GENERAL FUND                                    $1,253,105.56       $78,745.43                     $1,331,850.99

PARKS PROJECT FUND                                  $8,372.07       $56,343.64                        $64,715.71

INSURANCE FUND                                      $1,294.90             $.00                         $1,294.90

LIBRARY                                           $292,693.64      $129,864.99                       $422,558.63

PAYROLL ACCOUNT                                  -$845,111.37             $.00                      -$845,111.37

PLAYGROUND AND RECREATION                         $306,916.76    $1,068,027.15                     $1,374,943.91

RETIREMENT FUND                                   $289,161.69             $.00                       $289,161.69

GENERAL & COMMUNITY ASSISTA                       $529,658.16      $201,892.00                       $731,550.16

MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND                               $821,245.45        $2,394.11                       $823,639.56

FOUNTAIN FUND                                       $7,297.62             $.00                         $7,297.62

TORT LIABILITY FUND                               $240,643.43      $201,892.00                       $442,535.43

WALNUT HILL FUTURE CARE FUN                         $5,445.31      $204,987.10                       $210,432.41

SEWER OPERATION & MAINTENAN                       $639,516.11    $1,443,358.87                     $2,082,874.98

SEWER REPAIR & REPLACEMENT                        $300,840.81      $652,861.58                       $953,702.39

SEWER CONSTRUCTION FUND                         $1,535,863.34      $327,254.21                     $1,863,117.55

SEWER BOND AND INTEREST FUN                       $334,516.17      $853,147.84                     $1,187,664.01

SPECIAL SERVICE AREA                               $49,654.07      $100,890.71                       $150,544.78

WORKING CASH FUND                                 $131,337.37      $249,121.55                       $380,458.92

LIBRARY - GIFT ENDOWMENT                            $5,826.92       $24,755.09                        $30,582.01

TIF 3 (CITY OF BELLEVILLE)                        $316,207.91      $741,491.76                     $1,057,699.67

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND                              $10,267.15             $.00                        $10,267.15

BELLEVILLE ILLINOIS TOURISM                        $21,085.62             $.00                        $21,085.62

2015 PD PROJECT DEBT SERVIC                       $369,398.81      $224,762.78                       $594,161.59

TIF 8 (DOWNTOWN SOUTH)                            $163,410.93          $247.79                       $163,658.72

TIF 9 (SOUTHWINDS ESTATE)                          $65,178.23       $53,431.40                       $118,609.63

TIF 10 (LOWER RICHLAND CREE                       $153,069.42      $750,123.14                       $903,192.56

TIF 11 (INDUSTRIAL JOB RECO                        $29,703.47       $49,230.00                        $78,933.47

TIF 12 (SHERMAN STREET)                            $76,356.19        $1,197.06                        $77,553.25

TIF 13 (DRAKE ROAD)                                $42,190.38      $150,742.94                       $192,933.32

TIF 14 (ROUTE 15 EAST)                             $78,493.62      $128,235.40                       $206,729.02

TIF 15 (CARLYLE GREENMOUNT)                     $3,548,808.05             $.00                     $3,548,808.05

TIF 16 (ROUTE 15 WEST CORRI                         $3,888.24       $60,992.50                        $64,880.74

SPECIAL SERVICE AREA RESERV                        $10,752.18      $104,518.75                       $115,270.93



 SYS DATE 061218                                   CITY OF BELLEVILLE                          SYS TIME 15:24
  [GSCI]                                    STATEMENT OF CASH AND INVESTMENTS
                                                AS OF THE MONTH & YEAR 05/18

                                                   CASH                                              FUNDS
       NAME OF FUND                               ON HAND        INVESTMENTS                       AVAILABLE

SPECIAL SERVICE AREA BONDS,                        $38,955.16       $97,316.48                       $136,271.64

2011 TIF BONDS I & S                              $143,161.56      $117,388.25                       $260,549.81

2014 PD PROJECT DEBT SERVIC                       $549,101.22      $150,117.97                       $699,219.19

2011 Bond Fund I & S                            $1,020,752.32      $658,677.06                     $1,679,429.38

POLICE TRUST                                       $13,688.14          $957.66                        $14,645.80

NARCOTICS                                         $386,731.40        $1,197.06                       $387,928.46

LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT BLOCK                           $182.57             $.00                           $182.57

TIF 17 (EAST MAIN STREET )                          $1,072.65          $241.24                         $1,313.89

TIF 18 (SCHEEL STREET)                             $91,863.40       $80,429.34                       $172,292.74

TIF 19 (FRANK SCOTT PARKWAY                     $2,335,358.33             $.00                     $2,335,358.33

TIF 20 - RT. 15 / S. GREEN                         $66,572.14       $37,477.81                       $104,049.95

TIF 21 - BELLE VALLEY / PHA                        $50,837.48             $.00                        $50,837.48

TIF 22 - ROUTE 15 NORTH                            $16,339.07             $.00                        $16,339.07

                                              ================ ================                  ================
               Totals                          $15,511,703.65    $9,004,312.66                    $24,516,016.31



 

DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 
 

 This agreement made this 18th day of June, 2018 by and between the City of Belleville, Illinois 
(the "City") and B & B Entertainment, Inc. (“B & B Entertainment, Inc.”): 
 

WITNESSETH: 
 

 WHEREAS, B & B Entertainment, Inc. intends on investing a minimum of $35,590.00 to 
complete the remodeling of the existing facility located at 5500 North Belt West in Belleville (the 
"Project"), and; 
 
 WHEREAS, the parties have reached an agreement in order to set forth the terms upon which the 
City would provide certain economic incentives for the Project and the terms upon which B & B 
Entertainment, Inc. would provide jobs at said location, and; 
 
Responsibilities of the City of Belleville 
1. Reimburse B & B Entertainment, Inc.  $5,000.00 in TIF #3 funds for TIF eligible expenses directly 

related to improvements completed at 5500 North Belt West, after receipt of documentation of eligible 
costs incurred. 
 

Responsibilities of B & B Entertainment, Inc. 
A. Invest no less than $35,590.00 at 5500 North Belt West including but not limited to façade and parking 

lot lighting improvements at the existing facility no later than September 30, 2018 and; 
B. Retain four and a half (4.5) FTE jobs, and; 
C. Create one (1) additional FTE job within the first year of operations, and; 
D. Create one (1) additional FTE job within the second year of operation, and; 
E. Commit to annual sales subject to sales tax of no less than $500,000.00, and; 
F. B & B Entertainment, Inc. and any heirs and/or successors shall remain and operate at the site for no 

less than five (5) years, and; 
G. Compliance with all existing and applicable Federal, State, County and Local laws and ordinances. 
 
Penalties 
 
 In the event that B & B Entertainment, Inc. fails to meet its obligations under Sections (A), (B), 
(C), (D), (E), (F) or (G) of the section entitled "Responsibilities of B & B Entertainment, Inc. " of the 
Development Agreement, all public funds provided under (1) of the section entitled "Responsibilities of 
the City of Belleville" received to date as per the Development Agreement from the City of Belleville 
shall be repaid to the City of Belleville and all remaining amounts to be provided if any, shall be 
terminated. 
 
Miscellaneous 
 

1. Entire Agreement.  This Agreement and any written amendments hereto shall constitute the entire 
agreement between the parties.  Neither party shall be bound by any terms, conditions, statements 
or representatives, not herein contained.  Each party hereby acknowledges that in executing this 
Agreement it has not been induced, persuaded or motivated by any promise or representation 
made by the other party, unless expressly set forth herein.  All previous negotiations, statements 
and preliminary agreements by the parties or their representatives are merged in this Agreement. 

2. Validity.  It is understood and agreed by the parties hereto that if any part, term, or provision of 
this Agreement is held by a court of law to be illegal or in conflict with any law of the State of 
Illinois, the validity of the remaining portions or provisions shall not be affected, and the rights 



 

and obligations of the parties shall be construed and enforced as if the Agreement did not contain 
the particular part, term or provision held to be invalid. 

3. Notices.  Notices, or other communications required or which may be given under this Agreement 
shall be in writing, and delivered either personally, or by certified or registered mail, to the 
addresses indicated for each party below after their respective signatures, or to such other address 
as designated by a party similar notice to the other party.  Date of notice shall be the date of 
delivery in the case of delivered notice or the date of posting in the mail in the case of mail 
notice. 

4. Signage.  Agree to allow City to place on the premises a sign indicating financial assistance has 
been provided by the City of Belleville for a minimum of fifteen (15) days each before and after 
opening of the facility. 

5. Current with Payments.  Agree to pay in full the City of Belleville on any outstanding invoices 
containing the name or names of the individual, company and/or corporation receiving the said 
inducements. 

6. Execution of Agreement.  If this agreement is not fully executed within sixty (60) days of City 
Council approval, it shall be considered null and void. 

7. Prevailing Wage.  Projects receiving incentives/inducements from the City of Belleville will be 
required to comply with the President’s executive order no. 11246, as amended (prevailing wage).   

8. Superseder. This Agreement supersedes and replaces any and all prior agreements and 
understandings between the City and B & B Entertainment, Inc. with respect to the subject 
matter hereof. 

9. Request of Payment.  The party receiving inducements must officially request payment from the 
City.  This must be done via letter to include documentation of costs incurred as outlined in the 
section titled “Responsibilities of B & B Entertainment, Inc.”. 

10. Compliance Reporting.  Agree to submit Annual Certification of Compliance With Development 
Agreement form to document compliance with items as outlined in the section titled 
"Responsibilities of B & B Entertainment, Inc.".  Such reporting is required for the life of the 
agreement, which is defined as the timeframe of the commitment to remain and operate at the 
project location as identified in the section titled "Responsibilities of B & B Entertainment, 
Inc.". 

 
 
       CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 

City Hall 
101 South Illinois Street 
Belleville, Illinois 62220 

       
 

By:  ________________________________ 
  MAYOR 

 
ATTEST:  __________________________________ 
  CITY CLERK 

 
B & B Entertainment, Inc. 
5500 North Belt West 
Belleville, IL 62226 

 
 
 By:         

         Barry Gregory, President 



June 4, 2018

Mayor Eckert& Finance Committee Members,

I have worked for the City of Belleville as chemist at the Wastewater Treatment Plant, since 1972.  I have

worked all holidays over the last 45 years with few exceptions.  Due to IEPA mandates, we were required to test

plant samples 7 days a week for years.  I worked 7 days a week during that time.  I still come in most weekends
for several hours.

I was asked to join the Operating Engineers union several times but Superintendent George Hankammer worked
to keep me in management in case of strike as well as working the odd hours required.  He promised me at that
time that the city would provide for me as if I was in the union.  I didn't ask for raises or special treatment, when
the union got a raise so did I. None of my employment agreement was ever written out.

I have never abused my sick leave, now the City wants to change the agreement with me on my sick leave.  For
a long time I could only accumulate 125 days so I lost many days until the limit was taken off.  I now have
544.25 days ( 4, 354 hours) as of May 31, 2018.   The new rule would honor 1, 000 hrs at $ 2.00 per hour

Attachment A) which I would use to pay for city insurance for myself and my wife, as she is younger and not
yet on Medicare.  I was promised as in the Operating Engineers contract( Attachment B, Section 8. 01, b), $ 1. 00

per hour for the first 1, 000 hours and $ 3. 00 per hour every hour after that.  A total of$ 11, 062.  This would be
paid out for monthly city insurance for myself and my wife over time until depleted.  The difference between

the new agreement and what I was promised at the present time is $ 9, 062.  I am asking that the City honor what
I was promised I would get as if I was in the Operating Engineers union.

Sincerely,

Glenn Vollmer

Wastewater Division Chemist



Glen Vollmer
Attachment

From:  Royce Carlisle[ rcarlisle@belleville. net]

Sent:   Wednesday, May 16, 2018 1: 25 PM
To:     Sherry Favre'
Cc:     Glenn Vollmer'
Subject:       RE: Sick Leave Buy Back Language

rcarlislePbelleville.net

From: Sherry Favre ( mailto: sfavre@belleville. net]
Sent: Wednesday, May 16, 2018 1: 19 PM
To: ' Royce Carlisle'

Subject: Sick Leave Buy Back Language

Royce,

There is a provision for continuing insurance. See below.

A. For IMRF-eligible employees hired prior to May 1, 2018, a sick leave buyback program will be offered only at
retirement as follows:

Any or all of the accumulated sick leave may be credited, upon retirement of the employee and at the employee' s

option, toward the employee' s pension credits for IMRF provided any amount of sick leave contributed to IMRF will be
in lieu of receiving cash payment as provided herein. The total amount of unused sick leave allowed to be contributed
toward an employee' s IMRF pension benefits will be consistent with the maximum allowed under the polices, terms,

and conditions of said Fund.

The value of sick leave hours NOT applied to IMRF pension credits shall be$ 2. 00 per hour for payment up to $2, 000.

An employee who retires may select, as an alternative to the above, to apply the value of his/ her
unused, accumulated sick leave($ 2. 00 per hour, up to 1, 000 hours) to purchase continued group medical insurance at
the group rate, for credit to the policy premium of up to$ 2000. An employee eligible for this benefit must select at the
time of retirement, to apply his/ her unused sick leave for this purpose. Once the payout determined under this section
has been exhausted, the City will notify the retiree, and the retiree will have the option of continuing the group medical
insurance at his/ her expense in accordance with applicable state statute.

Please let me know if we will still need to meet. Thanks!

Skerry Favre
Director of Human Resources and community Development

1



Attachment B

2) weeks in advanced of the day( s) being requested.

Section 7. 03 — Separation:

Upon separation of employment, accrued vacation will be included in the last paycheck to the extent of
vacation accrued_  Notwithstanding the foregoing, for separation of employment due to retirement, see
Article 23 for payout information.

Section 7. 04— Use:

All vacation earned must be taken by employees within one year of being credited; provided the
Superintendent may allow up to forty( 40) hours of vacation to be carried over from one anniversary year
to the next and further provided that said forty ( 40) hours should be used within the first quarter of the
next year, unless otherwise approved.  No employee shall be entitled to vacation pay in lieu of vacation
except, however, any employee who has quit, retired, been discharged or laid off shall be entitled to the
vacation pay earned on a pro rata basis.

ARTICLE 8— SICK LEAVE

Section 8. 01 — Sick Leave Accrual

Sick leave shall accrue at the rate of ten ( 10) hours for each full month of service after completion of the
probationary period of employment.

Sick leave will not accrue during periods of extended absence in which the regular rate of pay is not being
earned.  Extended absence is defined as longer than ( 45) days.  Receiving pay for use of sick time in
accordance with Section 8. 04 does not constitute regular pay status.

The maximum amount of sick leave allowed to accrue is ( 1, 920) hours.  Should an employee accumulate

1, 920) hours of sick leave during the term of employment, any additional sick leave which would have
accrued will be credited, upon retirement of an employee, toward the employee' s pension credits in the
Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund( IMRF).

There shall be no pay upon separation for any unused sick leave, except for retirement in which case the
City shall compensate the retiring employee as follows:

a.   The Employer will pay $ 1. 00 for each hour of unused, accumulated sick leave for the first 1, 000
hours and $ 3. 00 for each hour over 1, 000 hours, up to a maximum of 920 additional hours.  Any
or all of said accumulated 1, 920 hours of unused accumulated sick leave may be credited, upon
retirement of the employee and at the employee' s option, toward the employee' s pension credits

for IMRF; provided any amount of sick leave contributed to IMRF will be in lieu of receiving
cash payments as provided herein.  IN any case, the total amount of unused sick leave allowed to
be contributed toward an employee' s IMRF pension benefits will be consistent with the

maximum allowed under the policies, terms and conditions of said Fund.

b.  Effective upon ratification, any employee who retires may select, as an alternative to the above, to
apply the value of his/ her unused, accumulated sick leave to purchase continued group medical
insurance at the group rate.  The value of sick hours shall be $ 1. 00 per hour for the first 1, 000

hours and$ 3. 00 per hour for all accumulated sick leave over 1, 000 hours.

An employee eligible for this benefit must select at the time of retirement, to apply his/ her unused
sick leave for this purpose.  Once the payout determined under this section has been exhausted,

the Employer will notify the retiree and the retiree will have the option of continuing the group
medical insurance at his/her expense in accordance with applicable state statue.
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Project:    512 West Main Street -Atriums;
Wtimet 0/

tMoco• s`

Due Date of Bids:    Tuesday, April 17. 2018 Fees for Contract Documents

Time Bids are Due:  2 00 PM Picked Up
Location Bids City of Belleville Clerk' s Office Mailed to Contractor

are Received: 101 South Illinois Street Refund for Contract Documents

Belleville. Illinois 62220 IL
Bid Add Add Alt

Base Bid Bond 1 2

COMPANY Interface Inc.

Address 8401 Wabash

O
G

City, State, Zip St. Louis, Missouri 63134 a 3 5 DUCE fl

Phone Number rn
r

Fax Number

E- Mail
QJ

COMPANY Bruce Unterbrink

Address 915 A South Third Street

City, State, Zip Greenville. Illinois 62246
7

Phone Number

Fax Number N nl
E- Mail I g d

COMPANY R& W Builder's Inc.

Address 631 North Main Street o

City, State, Zip O' Fallon Illinois 62269
3;  U 00 D O 0 c

V T In
Phone Number

Fax Number

E- Mail
I

COMPANY Calhoun Construction

Address 6600 Rear West Main Street 9 7 3 8,2. D D C,

City, State, Zip Belleville, IL 62223 r
Phone Number

Fax Number

E- Mail

COMPANY

jerks officeOD OPENINGS1512 West Main- AtnumtBro Sheet 1 of 4 4M7120181: 51 PM



39 Old Elam Avenue Office 636- 861- 0200

AgnCycle Valley Park M063088 Fax 636- 861- 5925

May 31, 2018

Proposal

Submitted To:

City of Belleville
Public Services Building

407 E Lincoln Street

Belleville, IL 62220

Project:

Belleville Orchards Subdivision

The following is AgnCycle. Inc s proposal to grind approximately 3acres of trees and stumps at the
above mentioned jobsite

Item # 1 - Mobilize a Morbark 6600 horizontal grinder and excavator to the above mentioned
jobsite

Item # 2 - Provide a Morbark 6600 horizontal grinder with excavator and operator, fuel and all

necessary wear parts to grind the trees and stumps at the above mentioned job site.

Cost:   $ 7, 500

Option# 1:

Item# 3 - Provide a CAT 316 excavator to support the grinding operation

Cost:   $ 3, 000

If" Option 1" not selected. City of Belleville to provide all necessary support equipment to
keep the trees, brush and stumps pushed to the grinder in order to keep the machines
running at capacity

City of Belleville to provide appropriate semi access and a suitable location for the
grinder

Payment to be made within 30 days of partial and final billings



Page 2 June 8, 2018

This price is based on mobilizing once to the jobsite If necessary, additional
mobilizations will be billed at$ 750 per occurrence.

Agricycle to leave chips on- site.

This bid is based on straight time— all overtime pricing is based on operator premium

AgriCycle anticipates completing this project in 2 working days

Exclusions:

Surveying and layout
Permits

Erosion control & maintenance of erosion control

Dust control

Street cleaning
Flagging of traffic
Bid or performance bonds

Retention

Thank you for your time and consideration I look forward to the opportunity to work with you on this
project.  If you have any questions please feel free to phone me at 636-861- 0200 or my cell phone
number is 314-220- 1622

Sincerely,

Brendan Davis

Project Estimator/Manager

Q7
M

N AGCs
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http:// hansens. arborgoid.net/ Dynam icProposal/ Dynam icProposal. asp...

Hansen' s Tree Service& Environmental Resources

104 Hansen Ct- O' Fallon, MO- 63366

Office: 636-379-1830

Fax. 636- 379- 1866

www.hansenstree. com

A
BANS&NS s'as

FULLY INSURED FREE ESTIMATES

Job Name: City Of Belleville 11. 201866112 1 SA Certified Arborist: Ken Byrne

City Of Belleville IL Contact#:       314280-0579

Tim Gregowicz. P. E.    Date:
407 East Lincoln

Belleville. IL 62220
i

Mobile: 6187815469

email:  tgregowiczCbelleville.net

Work Site:  2250 Jack Nicholas Drive

Belleville, IL

M wavx 33, e peMmiea In atxcravice to AN&& 310 c- ee sanoa w      ---   -

Item Description Qty Cost

1 Various species Wood Debris Grinding 1. 5    $ 9. 87500

Grind all trees, limbs, underbrush and root plates associated with

project Leave all grinding son site

2 Various species Root Collar Excavation 1 5    $ 3, 75000

Excavate out all stumps left in ground, split into pieces and grind up
while on site doing# 1 Leave all grinding on site

Notes. City Responsible for Subtotal:  $ 13, 625. 00

1. Access to site across creek.

2. All site permits

3- All grinding left on site
Tax:  $ 0- 00

4. Any damage to curb and sidewalk due to heavy equipment crossing over

Total:  $ 13, 625. 00

Customer Signature Date

Ao:" rg b the twaorg terrra and tor tre tolo4ing lees * e,i oo ne o afire.-to p3yrrent in MI upon ocnp~. Shoup customer to lo nave fui paynl2Jr1. re

T ere snarl Ce responsible br Pie w5t at cNryc ri ncinng the c051 of attonleya tees Airy dlEpne Er-at to TS WEU n it7e 3-.3le at Inaaoun C Unty Or St
cranes

6/ 8/ 2018, 11: 12 AM
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SONNENBERG
Quality is remembered long after the price is forgotten

To: Collette Parsons

From: Sonnenberg Asphalt Co., Inc.

Date: 5. 15. 2018

Job: Stonehenge

Seal Coating Scope of Work

The area under consideration for seal coating is shown in Blue on the attached image

r Clean the area to be sealed of any loose debris and vegetation
Fill major cracks with Crafco PLS hot pour rubberized filler (Not areas of excessive

cracking, i. e alligatored or spider webbed areas)
Apply one coat of MAC 52 Pavement Sealer

All work to be completed in one mobilization with entire road closed to vehicle traffic

during and for 24 hrs after completion of work

Cost to complete- $8, 533. 00

Material Specifications

We will be using MAC 52 PS formulated with selective fillers. MAC 52 Pavement Sealer is a
heavy- bodied, high- solids, coal tar pitch emulsion. Basic ingredients include a stable, straight

run distillate softening point coal tar pitch, combined with inert mineral fillers, dispersed in
water. This sealant shall exceed Federal Specification R- P- 355E and ASTM D 3320-

Emulsified Coal Tar Pitch ( Mineral colloid Type), for the % of Non- Volatile and ash % of Non-

Volatile. R. P. 355- E is a specification of federal standards for product criteria and wear

ability test.

If you have any questions feel free to call our office at ( 618) 398- 0838

Thank you,

Justin Mayberry

1460 Frank Scott Pkwy. Belleville, IL 62223 Phone: 618. 398. 0838 Far: 618. 398. 0270
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SONNENBERG
Quality is remembered long after the price is forgotten

To: Collette Parsons

From: Sonnenberg Asphalt Co., Inc.

Date: 5. 15. 2018

Job: Parkridge Drive

Seal Coating Scope of Work

The area under consideration for seal coating is shown in Blue on the attached image

Clean the area to be sealed of any loose debris and vegetation
Apply MAC 52 Sand Slurry Pavement Sealer (2 lbs of sand / gal)

Jw Sealer is fortified with STAR MACRO- FLEX

Work to be completed in one working day with entire road closed to vehicle traffic
during and for 24 hrs after completion of work

One Coat - $ 2, 924.00

Two Coats- $ 4, 395. 00

Recommended due to large volume of areas of alligatored or sprider webbed cracking)

Material Specifications

We will be using MAC 52 PS formulated with selective fillers. MAC 52 Pavement Sealer is a
heavy- bodied, high- solids, coal tar pitch emulsion. Basic ingredients include a stable, straight
run distillate softening point coal tar pitch, combined with inert mineral fillers, dispersed in
water. This sealant shall exceed Federal Specification R- P- 355E and ASTM D 3320-

Emulsified Coal Tar Pitch ( Mineral colloid Type), for the % of Non- Volatile and ash % of Non-

Volatile. R. P. 355- E is a specification of federal standards for product criteria and wear

ability test.

If you have any questions feel free to call our office at ( 618) 398- 0838

Thank you,

Justin Mayberry

1460 Frank Scott Pkwy. Belleville, IL 62223 Phone: 618. 398.0838 Fax: 618. 398. 0270



1
M'       +'     

w

ter`

rw     ... 

ice   .

r ,_       • r.

C

4•  #     •    
t   '

S  #     a.         : w•   i Iii"  , .

y,

fes

i°    
Y   

M



KdG

15 East Washington Belleville, Illinois 62220> t 618 234 8898 f: 618 234. 8959 laigin_,: om

April 25, 2018

Mr. Timothy Gregowicz

City Engineer- Belleville
407 East Lincoln Street

Belleville, Illinois 62220

Re.    City of Belleville * Surveying Services
Belleville, Illinois

KdG Proposal No. 180088- 0001

Dear Mr. Gregowicz:

Kuhlmann design Group, Inc. ( KdG) is pleased to forward our proposal for surveying services for the City of Belleville,
Illinois.

Enclosed you will find our proposed contract. The scope of services represents our understanding of the tasks and
deliverables for the project.

If this proposed contract is acceptable, please retain a copy for your records and return a fully executed copy to KdG.
We will consider receipt of the signed contract as your authorization for us to proceed.

Thank you for your cooperation, and we look forward to working with you.

Sincerely,

Kuhlmann design Group, Inc.

64  . O/ A

Christine M. Beasley, PIS
d

Vice President, Survey Department Manager

CMB/ dpb

Enclosures

B:\ z Pmposals\ 180088- 0001 PROP COB- Survc ging Services\01 Administration\ 01 Contract\ Pmposals\ 881 Prop Ur-2018- 04-25.4m

0099-008
kiihiinann Uroup, Inc.       02/ 09/ 16



KdG

15 East Washington, Belleville, Illinois Q220 t:(, 18. 23-1. 8898, i 618 234 8959 Wginc. com

STANDARD CONTRACT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

CLIENT NAME:   City Of Belleville DATE:   April 25.. 2018

ADDRESS: 407 East Lincoln Street PROJECT NAME:   City of Belleville '' Surveying
Belleville, Illinois 62220 Services

CONTACT:       Mr. Timothy Gregowicz PROJECT NUMBER:    180088- 0001

PHONE:  618. 2 5 7. 7649 PROJECT LOCATION:   Belleville, Illinois

FAX:     618. 781. 5469

SCOPE OF SERVICES

See Exhibit A: Scope of Services, attached and made part of this agreement.

FEE SCHEDULE

Cost Plus to a Max - Estimated Fee........... Thirty-Five Thousand and 00/ 100 Dollars ($ 35. 000. 00)

CONDITIONS OF PAYMENT

To be billed monthly with payment due within 15 days

The proposal is valid for 30 days from the date shown above, and is void thereafter.

If the services covered by this Agreement have not been completed within twelve ( 12) months of the date of this
Agreement, through no fault of the Arch itect/Engineer, extension of the Architect' s/ Engineer' s services beyond that
time shall be compensated as Additional Services.

Signing of this contract indicates understanding and acceptance of the Terms and Conditions herein and authorizes
KdG to proceed with the services described.  Please retain one copy and return one fully executed copy to KdG.

Kuhlmann design Group, Inc.    City of Belleville

AUTHORIZED

SIGNATURE:       44      l&- SIGNATURE:    

NAME:   Christine M. Beasley, PLS NAME:   Timothy Gregowicz
Vice President,

TITLE:    Survey Department Manager TITLE:

DATE:    April 25, 2018 DATE:

IMPORTANT TERMS AND CONDITIONS ON REVERSE"

I 0099. 009

Kul1. 1"17aiin LeSiot:( ircillpr., JI1C.       125Ao ?
6 r•  B\ zz- Proposals\ 180083-0001 PROP Adminlstretion\ 01 Contract\ Proposals\ 83"• Prop SC



TEKMS  ? 4 CONOITION5

To assure an understanding of matter related to our mutual responsibilities these terms and conditions for professional services are made a part
of this agreement for our services:

AM@IOIIHRS This agreement may be amended in writing providing both the Client and Kuhlmann RENOVATION/ REHABILITATION OF EXISTING STRUCTURES: Where the work im olvas remodeling
desigin" p, Inc( KdG) agree to such modifications This contract constitutes the entire agreement and/ or rehabi station of an existing su%.K nre, Client agrees that ceras assumptlans must be made
between the parties and no oral agreements, statements or representations are a part of this regard" erdftlrg ctinciltlons, and because fonM of Own aasumptions may not be venfiable wahout
agreement eitpertIIInp addltbttal scans of ntorMy, of desneyMg odtwwke adequate or serviceable portions of the
COMPENSATION FOR SERVICES: The basis For compensation ori t be as identified in the agreement

StrlKttae, C11111, 111, 11GW* n 111i except for ne'909e" n on the part of K4G. Client WAR hold harmless.
Al' items rot covered in this agreement ane- equested by the Client will be performed at an hourly rate

etdemruh defend KaG from and against any and all calms arising an OI the professional services
cased upon the currant rate schedule,

provided under this Agreement

When" Lump Sum" Fee is utilized, it shall include all labor incurred by KdG and shall not exceea the ASBESTOS AND HAZARDOUS WASTES: Where the SCOPE OF SERVIC-3 includes asbestos abatement
fixed payment amount without prior authorization of the Client and/ or hazardous waste/ remediation Client agrees that the ihandiing or removal of asbestos, asbestos

All expenses and/ or outside services will be billed at I 1 times direct cost, products, and hazardous wastes involves certain health risks which require specific safety measures
KdG will be responsible for safety and safety measures of KdG employees only. The Client isINVOICE AND PAYMENT: KdG may submit monthly statements for services and expenses based upon
responsible for his owm negligence and safety measures for the protection of the Clients employees,the proportion of the actual work completed at the time of billing Unless provided for otheripase,   
contractors, subcontractors and the general public. Client agrees that. excapt for claims and damages

payments for services will be due within 15 days
arising From negligent acts, errors or omissions of K<, Client: dl hold harmless, defend andf the Client fails to make any payment due KdG for services and expenses within the pe^ cd
indemnifyKdG from all claims. suits, ex enses or damages arising, from or alleged

specified, a service charge of 1 112% per month will be added to the Clients account. This is an annual
D Sed to arise from

race
of

18%. If Client fairs to fully and timely make any payment due to KdG, KdG may, without any
exposure to, contact with

er

inhalation
es

asbestos, asbestos fibers,

to

any other

governmental

or

tinyliabilityor prior notice to Client, suspend all work under this contract until such substances, wastes or materials as so designated by arty federal, state or beat governmental entity orP p payment is made, with
interestagency

as provided herein
When the SCOPE OF WOR.. does not include asbestos and/ or hazardous. vastes and if, du,- rig theThe C

nta
shall pay the cost

s

the employees of

ire

engaged

a

connection with collection of any
performance of work, the presence cf hazardous or toxic materials ar substances, which are net beingdelinquent amounts at the rates specified in KdG' s current rate schedule for the time spent
properly or safely handled or disposed of, is discovered or suspected by KdC, KdG shall be permitted toIf legal or collection services are employed to collect any outstand ng bills, any expenses including immediately cease all work on the project which requires contactwith or zxposure to such hazardousilattorneys' fees and court cost shall be paid by Client. 
or toxic materials until Client has made arrangements satisfactory to KdC for the removal, disposal or

LIMITATION OF LIABILITY: The Client agrees: c limit Kdc' s liabmry to the Client and to all handling of same.
construction Contractors and Subcontractors where applicable, on this v ork, for damages to; hem, due Nothing in this agreement sha Impose any responsibility or liability on KaG for claims Iawsurts.
to KdG' s negligent acts, errors or omissions. such that the total aggregate liability of KdG and to all expenses or damages arising from, or in any manner related to, the exposure to, or the handling,
chose named shall not exceed the total fee paid to KdG for services rendered on this project manufacttire or disposal of asoestos, ashestos products, or any otter hazardous waste or toxic

In no event shat KaG be liable for any indirect, special o consequential loss or damage of any type substance of any kind, as so designated by federal state or local governmental entities o, agencies
whatsoever arising tut of the performance of the work On this project including, bur not limited to lass

CONSTRUCTION PHASE KdG shall not have control or charge of and shall not be responsiblefurof use. loss of income. profit, interest or financing, management or employee productivity or business
construction means, methods, techn.ques, sequences or procedures or for sa ety precautions andrate+tuption, whether caused by the negligence of KdG, or otherwise. and Cleric shall fully i^. a: mnty
programs in connexion with the work. The fees quoted are based on tie time necessary to provide tieand hold

cuti
harmless From any such damages

a

liability services specified from KdG based on" normal construction performance" of the selected contractorBy executing this agreement, the Client assumes full I! abinry Fo- any errors or negligence contained
Client agrees that any additional Time required of KdG to administer or review due to delays or otherin any documentation or information Furnished by or on behalf of client
issues of the selected construction contractor wiil be an added cost to this contract Additional services

CERTIFICATE OF MERIT In any action, whether it is in Tort, Contract, or otherwise in winch the Client,      are billed not, rly per our current hourly rate schedule
Owner, Contractor, or any of their subcontractors, sub subcontractors. agents and employees, seek

INSURANCE& INDEMNITY: KdG represents and warrants that its employees are protected by Workersdamages for personal injuries, property damage, lost profits or expectancies, business interrupron.
Compensation Insurance and that KdG has such coverage under public liability and property damagedeath, r odrer imorMtwy loss by reatoe of alleged professional Malpnctfce, negligence, or breacrr of
Insurance pontes which it believes to be adequate Certificates for all such policies of insurance shallby Italy, tp1YOW Yteffs attorrtayor the Plaintiff, if the Plain' rs proceeding pro spa, shall, before
be provided to Client, upon request in writing. Within the limits and conditions of such insurance, KdGFling suit in any comperent Court or arbitration forumsubmit to Kdc an Affidavit declaring that the
agrees to indemnify and save the Cheri harmless from and against any loss, damage or liabilityaffiant has consulted and rev ewed the facts of the case with an indeperdent architect or engineer who

asserted by third parties solely- o the extent arising from any negligent acts try Kdo employees. exceptthe affiant reasonably bezeves:   
as otherwise limited by this contract. KdG shall not, in any way, be responsible or liable for any loss.i)   is know ledgeaole of the relative issues involved in the particular action,      
damage or haonfim beyond the amounts, limits and conditions of such insurance aoriMape. KdG shat;4 0 practices or has practiced within the last ten years or teaches or has caught within the last ten

not be• esporsible for any loss.. damage or liability arising from any rsegRgent acts by Client. its agents.years in the same area of architecture, engineering,
or land surveying that is at issue in the

staff or other consultants.
particular action, and

To the fullest extent penritted by law, Client shall indemnify and hold KdG harmless from andpiil is qualified by experience or demonstrated competence in the subject of the case, that the
against any and all claims, damages, losses. suits, actions or expenses, including, but not limited to.reviewing architect, engineer, or land surveyor has determined in a written report, after a
attorneys fees, in connection with the project, provided that such claims, damages, suits, losses orreview of relevant material involved in the particular action that there is a reasonable and

expenses are attributable tc bcthly Injury, sickness, disease or death, or to injury or destruction ofmeritorious cause for the filing of such action, and that the affiant has concludes on the
tangible property( including loss of use resulting therefrom), to the extent caused in whole or in part bybasis of the reviewing architect or engineer' s review and consultatbn that there Is a

regii9ent errors, acts or omissions of Client, anyone acting directly cr indirectly for Client, or anyonereasonable and meritorious cause of filing of such actior.

for whose acts Client may be liable, regardless of whether or not such claim damage. suit, action. lossA copy of the written report, clearly identifying the Plaintiff and the reasons for the tvirewing or expense is caused in part by KdGarchitect or engineers determination that a reascinable and meritorious cause for the filling of the
It is agreed that General Contractor is solely responsible for jobsite safety. and that this intent shallacoen exists, must be attached to the Affld" ce but mformalion winch would identify the reviewing be made evident in the Clients Agreement with General Contractor The Client also agrees to list theParry may be deleted ftom the copy attached to the Affidavn

General Contractors general' lability insurance policy as being primary, and Kar shall be made asd an Affitlarp complying mih this section is not submitted to K&C before suit is filed, such suit shall

additional insured under the General Contractors general liability insurance policy. KX shall also bebe subject to dismissal by KdG, with prejudice, with costs and attorney's fees related to the chsmissal to
named as an additional insured, with the Client in the contract with the General Contractor, frombe pard by the Plaintiff in favor of K4.      
Lability arisng from acts of negligence or omissions by the General Contractor

REUSE OF DOCUMENTS: All documents Inc udin9 drawings and specifications furnished by KaG
TERMINATION: This agreement^• a be terminatedpursuant to this Agreement are instruments of service and shat remain the property of(& G They are

9 y by either party upon seven

h

days

ms

en notice

m the event

tin shall no,
failure by the other poly

nt

perform in accordance with the

or,
e

hereofnot intended or represented to be suitable far reuse by Client or others on extensions of this work, or
Such termhhanon shall not be effective d that substantial failure has been remed.ed before expiration oron any other work- Any reuse without specific written consent or adaptation by I( aG will be at Client' s
The period In the written notice In the event of termination. Client will pay Kra for all servicessole risk, and without liability tc KdG The Client shall indemnify and hold harm ess KdG from all
performed and expenses incurred to the termination notice date plus reasonable tee^ inatientats, damages, losses and expenses including attorneys fees arising out of ary unauthorized reuse
expenses

Any such reuse will: nate''^:.G: c• further compensation at rases to be agreed upon by Client and KdG In the event of term+nation or suspension for more than three( 3) months, prior to completion of all
RIGHT OF ENTRY. The Client wil, provide right of entry for our staff, subcontractors, and all necessary work Coveted by this agreement. KdG may, In Its sole discretion, complete such ana.'ysis and other
equipment to complete the work KJC will take all reasonable precautions to minimize damage to the wank necessary to complete required files and may also complete a report on: he sonnets perfemit c,
proper- f it is understood by the Client that in the normal course of work some damage may occur, the dw nocce date of ternv+Mim or suspension. The expenses of termeyppn or susmnwas shall include
correction of which is not oart of this agreement a• dkw costs of co meletin such analyses records and reports billabler KJC' s standard houny rates

In the event any phase of the project is delayed for reasons beyond KdCs control, unbilled work will
UTILITIES AND BURIED STRUCTURES: In the prosecution of our work. Kx will take all reasonable be invoiced at the standard hourly rates for the actual number of hours expehded
precautions to avoid damage or injury to subterranean structures cr utilities Client agrees to hold KdG
harmless for any damages to subterranean structures and utilities ASSIGNS: Neither the Client nor KdG may delegate, assign or transfer his duties or mterest in this

Agreementwithout the written consent of the other parry The individual signing this Agreemert; or
GOVERNING LAWS: The validity or const union of this Agreement as well as the rights and duces or client warrants that he or she has full power and authority to do so on behalf of Client
the parties hereinunder, shall be governed oy the laws of the State of Missouri. C' ient consents to
jurisdicticn in St Louis County. Missouri and agrees that all court proceedings shale take place. n St. ENTIRE AGREEMENT: This. Agreement.constitutes the whole agreement between the parties with
Louis County, Missouri respect to the subject matter contained herein and there are: no terms other than those contained

herein No modifications or amendment of this Agreement shall be valid unless in writing and signed
DISPUTES: If litigation occurs in connection with this agreement, and Kw"G crevads in such litigation. by the parties hereto The individual signing this. agreement for 0%vnerwarrants that he or she has full
Client shall pay all costs incurred by KdG. including staff time, court costs, attorney' s fees and other pov er and authority to do so on behalf of Owner.
expenses related to the litigation

MISCELLANEOUS Client recognizes that design and ctonsLuctior documents arc imperfect, that
STANDARD OF CARE: Services performed by KdG will be ccnducted with the level of care and skill changes are a normal part of the construction process and that both Contractor and architect-mitiated
ordinanly exercised by members of the professions currently practicing under similar conditions No changes during construction are unavoidable Under no circt.mstancas shall KdG be responsible to pay
other waranc!, evpress or implied, s made for any it".system, structure or component that would have been regv- ed or included in the original

construction documents or for any betterment ccst i e [, he cos; of improving or enhanccrg the Project)PARTIAL INVALIDITY: If any ce- m. covenant, condition or p: ov ij,,of this Agreement' s found oy a
if Clent er its representative observes or othe;w se becomes aware of any fault, deficency or defectcoi.:rt Of COTWIM M jurisdi: tan to be invalid, void, or unaniotcea, Ae, the remainder of the provisions

m the Project, or any non-conformity wWi the Contract Documents. Client shall promptly notify KdG inhereof shall remain in cull` aZe and effect, and shall in no way be affected, impaired or invalidated
writing of such fault, deficiency, defect or non-conformity.thereby

dG services under this Agreement are oemg performed soie-y for Client' s= ehefit and no
HEADINGS: - ieadings; n th•s Agreement are for convenience only and are not untended to be usec M other person or entity shall have any claim against KdG because of this Agreement or the
interpreting or construing the terms, covenants, and conditions of this Aoreemenr performance or non-performance or any ser ice<_hereunder Client shall include this provision

in any agreement It enters into with another Personal entity involving this Project
0099. 009

06/ 03/ 13



KdG

EXHIBIT A - SCOPE OF SERVICES

CLIENT NAME:   City of Belleville DATE:   April 25, 2018

ADDRESS: 407 East Lincoln Street PROJECT NAME:   City of Belleville Surveying
Belleville, Illinois 62220 Services

PROJECT NUMBER:    180088- 0001

PROJECT LOCATION:   Belleville, Illinois

SCOPE OF SERVICES

Kuhlmann design Group, Inc. to provide miscellaneous surveying services to the City of Belleville, Illinois.

Services shall include miscellaneous surveys as requested or as needed for the City from May 1, 2018 through April
30, 2019.

0099-009
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KdG

15 East Washington- Belleville, Nlinois 62220- C 618 231 3893 ( 613. 234. 8959 Wgnu. cum

EXHIBIT B - HOURLY RATE FEE SCHEDULE

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT PER HOUR

Project Principal 240. 00

Project Manager V 200. 00

Project Manager IV 185. 00

Project Manager III 170. 00

Project Manager 11 155. 00

Project Manager I 145. 00

Project Architect/ Engineer/ Designer II 135. 00

Project Architect/ Engineer/ Designer 1 125. 00

Architect/ Engineer/ Designer IV 1 15. 00

Architect/ Engineer/ Designer III 105. 00

Architect/ Engineer/ Designer 11 90. 00

Architect/ Engineer/ Designer I 80. 00

Technician Il 75. 00

Technician 1 70. 00

Word Processor 65. 00

Three- Person Survey Crew 230. 00

Two-Person Survey Crew 160. 00

One- Person Survey Crew 85. 00

Land Surveyor 145. 00

Field Supervisor II 85 00

Field Supervisor I 75. 00

All reimbursable expenses incurred for a project are billed at cost plus ten percent( 10%).

A 1. 5 multiplier will be applied to the above hourly rates for services relating to litigation and expert witness.

Travel time to and from jobsite will be charged at the above hourly rates.

Expenses include but are not limited to travel, subsistence when applicable, telephone charges, reproductions,

shipping charges, rental equipment ( including repair); additional vehicle, if required; and all Subcontractors (borings,
survey, test pit excavations, etc.) engaged by us on behalf of Clients.

THIS FEE SCHEDULE IS SUBJECT TO REVISION.

0099.031

01117

Kiihimanii 1 Group. lnc.       01/ 04/ 17



Date June 4, 2018

Time: 1 00 PM

Attended By. Tim Gre owicz Name and Address DHS Contracting, Inc Hank's Excavating 8

Lan428      $ 35

cavating BtalNyiir Construction, Inc
of Bidders 10243 Fuftw Rd 5825 West State Route 162 1034 F-IorftffY Rd

IL Belleville, IL622232040 Wahrbo K azm
6TH- 12TH STREET SEWER SEPARATION AorovedE inears Esomale

VAN umpfto
TRENCH BACKFILL CU YD 330400.     $ 35.00 5115 G40 00      $ 3650 5120, 596 00      $ 3307    $ 10 S115,64000      $ 3400 51124336.00
STONE RIPRAP CLASS A3 SO YD 28. 00     $ 47.00 S1 316 00      $ 3000      $ 84000 1     $ 4333      $ 1, 21324      $ 4800     $ 1, 344,00      $ 2664       $ 74592
STONE RIPRAP, CLASS A4 SO YD 32. 00     $ 57. 00      ' 11132100 562.00     $ 1, 98400      $ 55. 71      $ 1. 782. 72      $ 6300     $ 2 016.00      $ 42.05 S1, 34560
FILTER FABRIC SO YD 60 00      $ 3 00 5180 00 55.00 S30000       $ 4 95       $ 297. 00       $ 2. 50      $ 150.00       $ 4. 18 5250. 80
AGGREGATE- TEMP ACCESS TON 30000     $ 29 00      $ 8 700 00 S3300     $ 9 900 00 S21721      $ 8, 16300      $ 28 75     $ 8,62500      $ 2469      $ 7,40700
CURB REMOVAL FOOT 864. 00      $ 8.00 S6 912 00       $ 4 50     $ 3.880.00 S831      $ 717984       $ 6 DO     $ 5 184 00       $ 3-45      $ Z980 80
SIDEWALK REM AND REP SO FT 1744. 00 S1200 520928 00      $ 12.00    $ 2Q928.00 5221E     $ 38.647 04      $ 2685    $ 50. 31440 S1843     $ 3Z141 92
PAVEMENT REM AND REP SO YD 222900 S10000 5222 900 00      $ 5425 5120 923 25      $ 5400    $ 12036600      $ 55.95   $ 124,71255 S61, 27    $ 136,57083
DRIVEWAY REM AND REP G YO 55. 00 18500 C4 675 00     $ 131 001    $ 7 205 00     $ 133. 87      $ 7, 36285,     $ 9850     $ 5,41750      $ 88.23      $ 4, 85265
PRC FILAR END SEC 36 EACH 1. 00   $ 1, 90000 C1 900 00 S1. 68400     $ 1, 68400 134221 42      $ 3, 221 42 S166800     $ 1, 66800 S1. 800.00      $ 1. 8w 00
PRC FILAR END SEC 48 EACH 1001   $ 3.00000 S3 000 00 S244000     $ 2.44000 S3. 677 14      $ 3677 14    $ 2. 500 00 S2,50000 S1, 96500      $ 1. 9,5500
STORM SEW CL A t 12 FOOT 25. 00     $ 5200 51.' 100 00      $ 48 50     $ 1, 21250     $ 138. 19      $ 3 454 75     $ 158.25     $ 3,95625      $ 71 00      $ 1, 77500
STORM SEW CLA 148 FOOT 274, 00    $ 11000 53014000     $ 125.00    $ 34.25000     $ 15843     $ 43. 40982     $ 146.50    $ 4014100     $ 212.00     $ 5808800
STORM SEW CLA 2 12 FOOT 797. 00     $ 6600 S52, 602 00 S4800    $ 38.256.00 S10163 SBO 995 11      $ 9150    $ 72, 92550      $ 7155     $ 57, 02535
STORM SEW CLA A 2 15 FOOT 248.00     $ 7000 7 360 00 S5450    $ 13. 516. 00 511748 529 135 04      $ 91. 50    $ 22,69200      $ 94 55     $ 23, 44840
STORM SEW CLA A 218 FOOT 230.00     $ 75.00 S' 725000 S6400    $ 14720. 00      $ 9108     $ 20948.40     $ 10125    $ 23.287, 50      $ 7990     $ 18377,00
STORM SEW CLA A 2 24 FOOT 36700     $ 8000     $ 29 360 00      $ 4800    $ 17616.00     $ 116 75NS42,847, 25     $ 12040    $ 44186,80 510700 539. 269. 00
STORM SEW CLA A 2 33 FOOT 27800 S8500 S2363000     $ 100.00 S27800,00     $ 129030.34     $ 14825    $ 41. 213. 50 514295 539 740 10
STORM SEW CLA A 2 36 FOOT 360.00 S9000 532. 400 00     $ 10000 536000. 00     $ 17598280     $14825    $ 53 37000 S 14275     $ 5139000
STORM SEW CL A 2 4 FOOT 19900 5125. 00 S2487500     $ 12500    $ 2487500     $ 189900 10     $ 15050 12994950     $ 23900     $ 47561. 00
STORM SEW' CL A 3 33 FOOT 7300    $ 10000 37 300 00     $ 10000     $ 730000     $ 155242 52     $ 18300    $ 1189900     $ 16060     $ 11. 72380
STORM SEW CL A 3 36 FOOT 136. 00    $ 105. 00 514 280 00     $ 10000    $ 13600.00     $ 213378.32     $ 15100    $ 20.53600     $ 15400     $ 2094400
MAN TA 4 DIA TIF OL EACH 4 00 S3000 00     $ t? 000 00    $ 250000 570 00000    $ 2426,435.72    $ 218300     $ 8732. 00    $ 2 670.00     $ 1068000
MAN TA 4 DIA T1 F CL EACH 2200   $ 3. 00000     $ 66000 00    $ 250000    $ 55000.00    $ 2624948.68    $ 2, 350 00    $ 51, 70000    $ 4000.00     $ 88,00000
MAN TA 6 DIA T1 FOL EACH 1 00   $ 6.00000 S6 0011100    $ Z825 00    .$ 2. 82500    $ 3, 039 14      $ 3, 039. 14    $ 3. 70000     $ 3.70000    $ 3,900.00 S3,90000
MAN TA 6 DIA Ti F CL EACH 300   $ 6.00000 S 18 OOC 00    $ 2, 825 00 58. 475. 00    $ 3, 017. 88      $ 9,053.04    $ 3,70000    $ 11. 100- 00-   $ 4. 925, 00 S14.77500
MAN TA 6 DIA T3F& G EACH 100   $ 6,00000      $ 6 cOc 00    $ 2,92500 S 925 00    $ 3, 16599 53. 165 99    $ 3, 43500     $ 3,435 UO    $ 4, 035. 00 S4, 03500
INLETS TA T1 F OL EACH 32. 00 E1 200 00 S38 4CC 00 S1. 375.00    $ 44, 000 00    $ 1277.81     $ 40,88992    $ 1, 68000 S53.76000    $ 1, 96000     $ 62,720.00
INLETS TB T1 F OL EACH 10. 00   $ 1 900.00 S19 000 00    $ 1, 65000 516 500 00 S2, 137, 23     $ 21, 37230 S1, 95000 519 500 00    $ 2, 410.00     $ 24, 10000
REMOVING INLETS EACH 11. 00    $ 35000 S3 850 00     $ 2950,0     $ 3. 24500     $ 598. 14      $ 6 579 54     $ 32000     $ 3 52000     $ 750.00      $ 8,25000
CONCRETE CURB TYPE B FOOT 835,00     $ 3000 S25 C50 00      $ 2350    $ 19.62250      $ 3884     $ 3Z43140      $ 46.25    $ 38.618. 75 S6779     $ 56,604.65
COMB CCBG TB6. 24 FOOT 2900     $ 33. 00       $

95700B$
35 63500

00     $ 1. 56600      $ 7267 S' 107 43      $ 85 10     $ Z467 90      $ 61 18      $ 1, 77422
MOBILIZATION L SUM 100 S30000- 00 S30 000 0000    $35,63500    $ 7.528.05 S7, 52805   $ 47,800,00    $ 47,80000  $ 133. 438. 00 5133 438 00
ABANDON FILL SS FOOT 294.00     $ 50 DO     $ 1.. 700 On 50     $ 379 00 532. 58 S9. 57852       $ 6 00     $ 176400      $ 37. 00     $ 10.87800
TRAF CONT AND PROT SPL L SUM 1, 00  $ 2000000 S20, 00000 00    $ 3 675 00   $ 1921050     $ 19,21050   $ 17.62500    $ 17.625. 00   $ 34 83100     $ 34831. 00

SAN MAN TA 4 DIA T1F CL EACH 100   $ 320000 S3 200 00 00     $ 80000    $ 3, 675.23      $ 307523    $ 2 13000     $ 2, 13000    $ 2970 00 52,97000
SAN MAN TA 6 DIA TIF CL EACH 100 S670000 SG;' 0000 00 S4550.00    $ 5262 13      $ 5. 26213    $ 3. 32500     $ 3325.00    $ 4 07500      $ 4 07500
SAN MAN 6 DIA SETOVER EACH 1. 00 S10 00000 510 000 00 00     $ 3225. 00   $ 1095957     $ 10 959. 57 S7000OU     $ 7. 00000    $ 4 00      $ 4.600.00
SANITARY SEWER LATERAL FOOT 87, 00     $ 2500 S2" 75 0000     $4176, DO      $ 4286      $ 3728.82      $ 3000     $ 61000      $ 80 95      $ 7 042.65
CONNECT TO EX SAN SEW EACH 100   $ 100000 51000 0000     $2925.DO    $ 159301      $ 1 59301    $ 2 65000 S2 650 00     $ 60000       $ 60000
SAN SFW I AT CLEAIJOU I EACH 400    $ 500 00 S2 000 00 00 13 12220     $ 80fi 14      $ 3, 544. 56     $ 444. 00     $ 1. 77600     $ 25000      $ 1, 000.00
SANITARY SEWER 8' PVC FOOT 32000 130. 00      $ 960000      $ 42. 00    $ 13440.00 14685     $ 14992. 00      $ 51. 50    $ 16.480.00      $ 8612 52755840
BYPASS PUMPING I L SUMI 1 001 920. 000 00     $ 20,000001   $ 4,025.001    $ 4, 02500 1   $ 5.265 11 1 65 11 17, 422 00 S7 480.00    $ 2200 OO 1 200 00
DETECTOR LOOP, TYPE 1 FOOT 102.00      $ 000 S000 S15501    $ 1, 581001     $ 1528      $ 1, 558 56 517 00 51, 734. 00      $ 31. 11 S3, 173221

Base Bid:     953, 104.00 799, 523. 25 972, 521. 20 990,636,15 1, 178, 943, 31

FE-1ldd r: DWCaMna0e0FEBld: 57N,621.26



Amemn
ILLINOIS

May 23, 2018

City of Belleville
0 South Belt West

Belleville, IL 62221

Re:     Ameren Illinois Company' s System 5225 Wilderman to Route 13 Gas Pipeline Replacement Project in St. Clair
County. Illinois

Offer for Acquisition of Land Rights:
Parcel Number(s): 07- 13. 0- 300-007

Dear Landowner,

Please be reminded that Ameren Illinois Company (" Ameren Illinois") System 5225 Wilderman to Route 13 Gas Pipeline

Replacement Project remains on schedule with construction to commence in 2019.  A copy of the proposed construction
project drawing for your property is attached.

As you know from our previous communications, your property is located in an area which will be impacted by permanent
easement and/or temporary workspace associated with construction activities. To date, Volkert, Inc. ("Volkert") right-of-way
agent(s) have been negotiating the acquisition of the necessary land rights required from you to safely and effectively
proceed with the project, in service to Ameren Illinois.

In an effort to reach a negotiated agreement for these rights across your lands, Ameren Illinois is offering the following
settlement proposal:

Payment for Option for easement(s): $ 1, 000 per Option, as shown on Exhibit(s), attached herein

If you should require any additional information or would like to meet with a representative from Volkert, please call me at
618- 345- 8918 Extension 3667.

Our sincerest appreciation for your prompt attention and response to this matter.

Very truly yours,

Zach Colston

Project Manager, Real Estate Services
Volkert, Inc.

In Service to Ameren Illinois

1101 Eastport Plaza Drive Suite 100

Collinsville, IL 62234

Enclosures: Option( s) for Easement, Instrument for Permanent Easement, Exhibit(s), IRS Form W-9, and Disbursement
sheet

y; Please recycle Page 1 of 1



REMS INFORMATION
Agreement ID:  AIC-201712-9511

Project ID:   17293

OPTION FOR EASEMENT

THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH, that City of Belleville, Illinois, a Municipal Corporation
Grantor(s)"), for and in consideration of the sum of One thousand Dollars and 00/ 100 ($ 1000.00)
Option Amount") in hand paid by AMEREN ILLINOIS COMPANY d/ b/ a AMEREN ILLINOIS, an Illinois

corporation (" Grantee") and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby
acknowledged, do(es) hereby give and grant to Grantee, its successors and assigns, the exclusive
option, right and privilege to purchase for a period of one( 1) year from the date hereof, and any extension
allowed hereunder (" Option Period") a permanent easement for a natural gas pipeline or pipelines

consisting of piping, hardware, valves, communication lines, and appurtenances thereto (" Permanent
Easement")  and a temporary construction easement to perform the activities necessary for the
construction of the natural gas pipeline or pipelines (" Temporary Construction Easement') as generally
depicted on Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof in, over, under, upon or across the real
estate of Grantor (" Grantor' s Property") referenced in Exhibit" B" attached hereto and made a part hereof

the Permanent Easement and the Temporary Construction Easement hereinafter collectively referred to
as ` Easements") .   Said Easements shall be more particularly described and depicted in the final
Easement documents.

Grantee shall pay Grantor the sum of Three Thousand Dollars ($ 3000.00). The Permanent

Easement shall be fifty feet ( 50') wide and the temporary easement shall be as generally depicted on
Exhibit" A". The final legal descriptions will be provided at the time the Easements are executed.

During the Option Period, Grantee, through its representatives, shall be entitled to enter upon
Grantor' s Property for the purposes of investigation, inspection, measuring, surveying, staking, testing.
and taking of soil and/ or ground water samples.  Grantor(s) agree( s) to cooperate with, and give any
consent reasonably requested by Grantee or any of Grantee' s representatives in connection with any
such investigation and testing conducted by Grantee.  Grantee shall compensate Grantor for damages to
crops, fences, and other improvements directly caused by Grantee' s aforesaid actions.

A Memorandum of Option for Easement shall be executed simultaneously with this Option for the
purposes of recordation. This Option, itself shall not be recorded.

If Grantee wishes to extend this Option for an additional one ( 1) year period, Grantee shall pay to
Grantor the amount of One-Thousand Dollars ($ 1, 000.00) (" Extension Amount").  Grantee shall make the

payment and provide notice of the extension in writing to Grantor on or before ( 30) days before the
expiration date hereof and shall do so in the manner and at the address set forth below.

If Grantee wishes to exercise this Option, Grantee shall provide notice of the exercise in writing to
Grantor on or before ( 30) days before the expiration date hereof or the expiration date of the extension,
and shall do so in the manner and at the address set forth below.  Upon the exercise of this Option, this

Option and any extension hereof shall constitute a valid and binding contract between the parties herein
specified.

Notice for all purposes set forth herein shall be by mailing by United States Certified Mail,
postage pre- paid, to the addresses noted below and the same shall be deemed to have been delivered

on the day it is postmarked.

Rev. 2/ 6/ 2017 Page 1 of 3



Notice to Grantee:
Paul M. DeHart

Real Estate Agent

Real Estate Department

Ameren Illinois Company
6 Executive Drive

Collinsville, Illinois 62234

Notice to Grantor:

City of Belleville
0 South Belt West

Belleville, Illinois 62221

If this Option is exercised by Grantee, the Option Amount and the Extension Amount. if paid, shall
constitute a part of the consideration for the Easements and shall be deducted from the consideration

paid for the Easements.  It is further understood that this instrument shall be binding upon the heirs, legal
representatives, successors and assigns of the parties hereto and may be assigned by Grantee without
further consent of Grantor.

Within ninety ( 90) days after the date this Option is exercised by Grantee, Grantee shall make
full and complete payment for the Easements as prescribed above and Grantor shall execute Grantee' s
form of easements substantially similar to the sample easement forms which are marked Exhibit " C" and
are attached hereto and made a part hereof.

If this Option is not exercised by Grantee in accordance with the notice provision and within the
time specified above, then any monies paid by Grantee to Grantor in consideration for this Option shall be
retained by and become the property of the Grantor and this Option shall be null and void.

Grantor warrants that Grantor is the fee owner of the real estate herein described and that
Grantor has the authority to convey the rights and interests referenced herein to the Grantee.  Grantor

further agrees to defend, indemnify and hold harmless the Grantee, its successors and assigns from any
and all claims disputing Grantor' s legal right to convey said rights and interests to the Grantee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF,  has caused these presents to be signed by its

By:

Name:

Title:

Rev. 2/ 6/ 2017 Page 2 of 3



STATE OF

SS

COUNTY OF
l

This instrument was acknowledged before me on 20_, by

as of Grantor).

Notary Public

Prepared by:    Ameren Illinois, Paul DeHart, 6 Executive Drive, Collinsville, IL 62234

Return to: Ameren Illinois, Paul DeHart, 6 Executive Drive. Collinsville, IL 62234

PMD

WO# JODDX

Lat: 38. 532

Long: - 90. 047
05/ 23/18

Parcel# 07- 13. 0- 300-007

Rev. 2/ 6/2017 Page 3 of 3



Memorandum of Option for Easement

REMS INFORMATION
Agreement ID:  AIC-201712- 9511

Project ID:  17293

MEMORANDUM OF OPTION FOR EASEMENT

THIS MEMORANDUM is record notice of an Option to Purchase an Easement located upon that real
property situated in St Clair County. Illinois, as more particularly described in Deed Book 1840 Page 483
as Document# A152675, located in the Recorder' s Office. in St. Clair County, Illinois.

Grantor( Seller):  City of Belleville, Illinois, a Municipal Corporation

Grantee ( Buyer): AMEREN ILLINOIS COMPANY d/ b/a AMEREN ILLINOIS

Term of Option:   2018 to 2019, subject to one ( 1) successive one ( 1) year
extension.

GRANTOR (SELLER):

By:

Name:

Title:

DATE SIGNED:   
12018



STATE OF

SS

COUNTY OF

This instrument was acknowledged before me on 20_, by

as of Grantor).

Notary Public

GRANTEE ( BUYER):

AMEREN ILLINOIS COMPANY d/ b/ a AMEREN ILLINOIS

By:

Name:

Title:

DATE SIGNED:    2018.

STATE OF

SS

COUNTY OF
J

This instrument was acknowledged before me on 20_, by

as of Grantor).

Notary Public

Prepared by:    Ameren Illinois, Paul DeHart, 6 Executive Drive, Collinsville, IL 62234
Return to: Ameren Illinois, Paul DeHart, 6 Executive Drive, Collinsville, IL 62234

PMD

WO# JODDX

Lat: 38. 532

Long: - 90. 047
05/ 23/18

Parcel# 07- 13. 0- 300-007



Wilderman to Route 13 Exhibit A Revision i
Attached thereto and made a part thereof that certain OPTION FOR EASEMENT dated the day of 20

between Grantor"), and AMEREN ILLINOIS COMPANY d/ b/ a AMEREN ILLINOIS, an Illinois corporation (" Grantee").
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Exhibit " C"

Gas Easement( IL Corporation)

REMS INFORMATION
Agreement ID:

Project ID:

EASEMENT
Gas Pipeline)

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, this day of 20       , that

its successors and assigns, whether one or more and whether an individual, individuals, a
corporation or other legal entity ( hereinafter " Grantor"), for and in consideration of the sum of One and
No/ 1001' s Dollars ($ 1. 00) and other valuable consideration in hand paid, the receipt of which is hereby
acknowledged, does hereby grant unto AMEREN ILLINOIS COMPANY d/ b/ a AMEREN ILLINOIS. an
Illinois corporation, its successors, assigns, licensees, agents, lessees, contractors, sub-contractors and
tenants ( hereinafter" Grantee"), the perpetual right and easement to construct, reconstruct, use, operate.
maintain, inspect, protect, test, alter, replace, relocate, abandon in place, add to the number of and patrol
a natural gas line or lines consisting of piping,  hardware, valves,  communication lines, and other
appurtenances thereto, and for the purpose of transporting and distributing natural gas, upon, over, across,
under and through the following described land in St Clair County, Illinois, to- wit:

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

See Exhibit" A" attached hereto and made a part hereof.

EASEMENT DESCRIPTION:

See Exhibit" B" and Exhibit" C" attached hereto and made a part hereof.

together with all rights reasonably implied by and incidental to the exercise and enjoyment of said easement
rights, including without limitation the perpetual right, permission, privilege, and authority to survey and/or
stake; the right of ingress and egress to and over the above described easement area and premises of
Grantor adjoining the same, for all purposes herein stated; together with the right to trim, control, cut and
remove or cause to be removed at any time and from time to time, by any means. any and all brush, bushes,
saplings, trees, roots, undergrowth, rock, overhanging branches and other obstructions upon, over and
under the surface of said easement area and of the premises of Grantor adjoining the same deemed by
Grantee to interfere with the exercise and enjoyment of Grantee' s rights hereunder, or endanger the safety
of said facilities; and the right to license, permit or otherwise agree to the use or occupancy of said easement
or any portion thereof or of said facilities by any other person. association or corporation for the purposes
hereinabove set out; and with the further right to remove at any time and from time to time. any or all of the

Rev. 9/ 20/2016 Page 1 of 3



said line or lines, and appurtenances thereto located upon, over, across and under said land by virtue
hereof.

The Grantor further agrees that it will not erect any building or structure or create or permit any
hazard or obstruction of any kind or character which, in the judgment of Grantee, will interfere with the
surveying, staking, construction, reconstruction, placement, retention, operation, maintenance, protection,
alteration, replacement, inspection, addition to and relocation of, Grantee' s facilities.

During the original construction only. the Grantee may utilize for temporary work space that land
depicted on Exhibit " C" as " Temporary Construction Easement".  Grantee will restrict the construction

activities to the permanent easement and temporary work space areas as detailed by the exhibit included
in Exhibit" C" unless prior approval is obtained from Grantor or its designated agent or tenant.

Grantee shall be responsible for actual damages occurring on the herein described property as a
result of the construction, operation, maintenance or repair of Grantee' s facilities and shall reimburse the
owner thereof for such loss or damages. Grantee shall not be responsible for any indirect, consequential or
punitive damages.

Grantor, for itself. its successors and assigns, does hereby warrant and covenant unto Grantee, ( 1)
that Grantor is the owner of the above-described land and has full right and authority validly to grant this
easement, ( 2) that Grantee may quietly enjoy the premises for the purposes herein stated, and ( 3) that
Grantor will not create or permit any building or other obstruction or condition of any kind or character upon
Grantor's premises that will interfere with the Grantee' s exercise and enjoyment of the easement rights
hereinabove conveyed.

TITLE).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, has caused these presents to be signed by its

By:

Name:

Title:

Rev. 9/ 20/ 2016 Page 2 of 3



STATE OF

SS

COUNTY OF
JJ

This instrument was acknowledged before me on 20_ 7 by

as of Grantor).

Notary Public

Prepared by:    Ameren Illinois, Paul DeHart, 6 Executive Drive, Collinsville, IL 62234

Return to: Ameren Illinois, Paul DeHart, 6 Executive Drive, Collinsville, IL 62234

PMD

WO# JODDX

Lat: 00.00000

Long: -00. 00000
05/23/ 18

Parcel#
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June 13, 2018

City of Belleville

213 South Illinois

Belleville, IL 62220

Transaction Number: 0618916

Parcel Number: 08-22.0-311-023

Dear Mr. Flynn,

Enclosed is a purchase contract to enable the City of Belleville to acquire the requested 

parcel. The purchase price is based upon the minimum cost of acquisition and conveyance 

thru the county's Tax Liquidation Program.

Please return the signed contract along with a check in the amount of $789.25 payable to 

the Saint Clair County Trustee Payment Account to the address shown above.  This amount 

is made up of $750.00 for purchase plus $39.25 for recording.

Upon approval by the County Board Chairman, we will return an acknowledged copy of the 

purchase contract and process the conveyance. If this property is being purchased for 

demolition, please notify the Assessor in your county and apply for an exemption when the 

demolition is complete.  If you have any questions, please contact me. 

SAINT CLAIR COUNTY TAX AGENT                                                                                   .

141 ST. ANDREWS AVENUE

P.O. BOX 96

EDWARDSVILLE, ILLINOIS 62025

TELEPHONE  (618) 656-5744

TOLL FREE    (800) 248-2850

FACSIMILE    (618) 656-5094

Sincerely yours,

Whitney Strohmeyer



TRANSACTION NO.  0618916

PURCHASE CONTRACT

SELLER:  Saint Clair County, As Trustee PURCHASER: City of Belleville

SUBJECT PROPERTY: 08-22.0-311-023

TOTAL CONSIDERATION (Purchase Price + Recording Fee):   $789.25

SELLER agrees to sell and PURCHASER agrees to purchase, the SUBJECT PROPERTY for the TOTAL 

CONSIDERATION payable on execution hereof. 

SELLER will convey and quitclaim the SUBJECT PROPERTY to PURCHASER within 90 days after the date hereof.  

The deed will be returned to PURCHASER directly from the Office of the Recorder of Deeds after recording . 

SELLER makes no warranty or representation, of any kind or nature, as to the condition of title to the SUBJECT 

PROPERTY or as to the physical condition of any improvement thereon, each of which PURCHASER accepts "as is" 

and with all faults. 

SELLER hereby grants to PURCHASER all of SELLER'S right of possession of the SUBJECT PROPERTY and any 

improvement thereon, and PURCHASER assumes such right of possession and the risk of loss or damage to any such 

improvement, and agrees to hold SELLER harmless and indemnified from any claim arising out of the condition thereof , 

as of this date.  No personal property is sold or purchased hereunder.

PURCHASER hereby assumes all taxes and assessments upon the SUBJECT PREMISES begining January 1 of the 

year 2019.

PURCHASER may, at its expense and option, obtain such title reports and surveys as to the SUBJECT PREMISES as 

PURCHASER may desire.   PURCHASER shall advise SELLER in writing within 30 days after date hereof concerning 

any defect in the condition of title disclosed by such reports or surveys and rendering the title unmarketable. In the event 

of such notice, the conveyance to PURCHASER shall be delayed pending SELLER'S efforts to resolve the same. In 

event SELLER is unable or unwilling to cure such defects within a reasonable time after notice thereof, PURCHASER 

may elect to cancel and terminate this agreement and the rights and obligations of the parties hereunder; and in such 

event, SELLER shall refund to PURCHASER all sums paid hereunder if PURCHASER shall so elect. Failure to notify 

SELLER of any objectionable title defect as above said shall constitute a waiver thereof.

Neither of the parties hereto may assign or delegate the rights or obligations of such party hereunder without the prior 

express written consent of the other. All notices to the parties concerning the subject hereof shall be transmitted to the 

addresses set forth below their respective signatures.

Dated this _____________ day  of _______________________, 2018.

SELLER: PURCHASER:

By: ___________________________________ By: _________________________________

SELLER ADDRESS:

c/o Delinquent Tax Agent

P. O. Box 96

Edwardsville, IL 62025-0096

PURCHASER ADDRESS:

City of Belleville

213 South Illinois

Belleville, IL 62220

Ì|Çqf$CÈ02Î



June 13, 2018

City of Belleville

213 South Illinois

Belleville, IL 62220

Transaction Number: 0618915

Parcel Number: 08-21.0-404-008

Dear Mr. Flynn,

Enclosed is a purchase contract to enable the City of Belleville to acquire the requested 

parcel. The purchase price is based upon the minimum cost of acquisition and conveyance 

thru the county's Tax Liquidation Program.

Please return the signed contract along with a check in the amount of $789.25 payable to 

the Saint Clair County Trustee Payment Account to the address shown above.  This amount 

is made up of $750.00 for purchase plus $39.25 for recording.

Upon approval by the County Board Chairman, we will return an acknowledged copy of the 

purchase contract and process the conveyance. If this property is being purchased for 

demolition, please notify the Assessor in your county and apply for an exemption when the 

demolition is complete.  If you have any questions, please contact me. 

SAINT CLAIR COUNTY TAX AGENT                                                                                   .

141 ST. ANDREWS AVENUE

P.O. BOX 96

EDWARDSVILLE, ILLINOIS 62025

TELEPHONE  (618) 656-5744

TOLL FREE    (800) 248-2850

FACSIMILE    (618) 656-5094

Sincerely yours,

Whitney Strohmeyer



TRANSACTION NO.  0618915

PURCHASE CONTRACT

SELLER:  Saint Clair County, As Trustee PURCHASER: City of Belleville

SUBJECT PROPERTY: 08-21.0-404-008

TOTAL CONSIDERATION (Purchase Price + Recording Fee):   $789.25

SELLER agrees to sell and PURCHASER agrees to purchase, the SUBJECT PROPERTY for the TOTAL 

CONSIDERATION payable on execution hereof. 

SELLER will convey and quitclaim the SUBJECT PROPERTY to PURCHASER within 90 days after the date hereof.  

The deed will be returned to PURCHASER directly from the Office of the Recorder of Deeds after recording . 

SELLER makes no warranty or representation, of any kind or nature, as to the condition of title to the SUBJECT 

PROPERTY or as to the physical condition of any improvement thereon, each of which PURCHASER accepts "as is" 

and with all faults. 

SELLER hereby grants to PURCHASER all of SELLER'S right of possession of the SUBJECT PROPERTY and any 

improvement thereon, and PURCHASER assumes such right of possession and the risk of loss or damage to any such 

improvement, and agrees to hold SELLER harmless and indemnified from any claim arising out of the condition thereof , 

as of this date.  No personal property is sold or purchased hereunder.

PURCHASER hereby assumes all taxes and assessments upon the SUBJECT PREMISES begining January 1 of the 

year 2019.

PURCHASER may, at its expense and option, obtain such title reports and surveys as to the SUBJECT PREMISES as 

PURCHASER may desire.   PURCHASER shall advise SELLER in writing within 30 days after date hereof concerning 

any defect in the condition of title disclosed by such reports or surveys and rendering the title unmarketable. In the event 

of such notice, the conveyance to PURCHASER shall be delayed pending SELLER'S efforts to resolve the same. In 

event SELLER is unable or unwilling to cure such defects within a reasonable time after notice thereof, PURCHASER 

may elect to cancel and terminate this agreement and the rights and obligations of the parties hereunder; and in such 

event, SELLER shall refund to PURCHASER all sums paid hereunder if PURCHASER shall so elect. Failure to notify 

SELLER of any objectionable title defect as above said shall constitute a waiver thereof.

Neither of the parties hereto may assign or delegate the rights or obligations of such party hereunder without the prior 

express written consent of the other. All notices to the parties concerning the subject hereof shall be transmitted to the 

addresses set forth below their respective signatures.

Dated this _____________ day  of _______________________, 2018.

SELLER: PURCHASER:

By: ___________________________________ By: _________________________________

SELLER ADDRESS:

c/o Delinquent Tax Agent

P. O. Box 96

Edwardsville, IL 62025-0096

PURCHASER ADDRESS:

City of Belleville

213 South Illinois

Belleville, IL 62220

Ì|Çqf$BÈ8lÎ



 
 

ORDINANCE NO. 8207-2018 
 

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE PREVAILING WAGE RATE 
 

THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A DULY 
ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE 
LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS. 

 
THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE 

ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A HOME RULE 
MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS CONSTITUTION OF 1970; AND IN 
THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS. 

 
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS: 

 
Section 1. To the extent and as required by the Illinois Prevailing Wage Act (Act) (820 ILCS 130/1 et 

al.) regulating wages of laborers, mechanics and other workers employed in any public works by any public 
body and to anyone under contracts for public works, the general prevailing rate of wages in this locality for 
laborers, mechanics and other workers engaged in construction of public works coming under the jurisdiction 
of the City of Belleville is hereby ascertained to be the same as the prevailing rate of wages for construction 
work in the St. Clair County areas as determined by the Illinois Department of Labor as of June of the current 
year, a copy of such determination being attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. As further 
required by the Act, any and all revisions of the prevailing rate of wages by the Illinois Department of Labor 
shall supersede the Department’s June determination and apply to any and all public works construction 
undertaken by the City of Belleville.   The definition of any terms appearing in this Ordinance which are also 
used in the Act shall be the same as in the Act. 

 
Section 2.  Noting herein contained shall be construed to apply said general prevailing rate of wages 

as herein ascertained to any work or employment except public works construction of the City of Belleville to 
the extent required by the Act. 

 
Section 3. The City Clerk shall publicly post or keep available for inspection by any interested party 

in the main office of the City Clerk this determination or any revisions of such prevailing rate of wage. A 
copy of this determination or of the current revised determination of prevailing rate of wages then in effect 
shall be attached to all contract specifications. 

 
Section 4. The City Clerk shall mail a copy of this determination to any employer, and to any 

association or employers and to any person or association of employees who have filed their names and 
addresses, requesting copies of any determination stating the particular rates and the particular class of 
workers whose wages will be affected by such rates. 

 
Section 5. The City Clerk shall promptly file a certified copy of this Ordinance with both the Illinois 

Secretary of State Index Division and the Illinois Department of Labor. 



 
 
 Section 6.Pursuant to 820 ILCS 130/9, a public body may satisfy the prevailing age Act’s notice of 
publishing the Prevailing Wage Rate by posting same on the website maintained by the public body in lieu of 
a newspaper of general circulation. Said notice shall constitute notice that this is the determination of the City 
of Belleville. 
 

Section 7. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval and 
publication all as provided by law. 

 
PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this 18th day of June, 2018 on the 

following roll call vote: 
 

     AYE  NAY 
 
Joseph Hazel    _____  _____ 
Ken Kinsella    _____  _____ 
Jane Pusa    _____  _____ 
Michael Buettner   _____  _____ 
Kent Randle    _____  _____ 
Scott Tyler    _____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    _____  _____ 
Edward Dintelman   _____  _____ 
Michelle Schaefer   _____  _____ 
Andrew Gaa    _____  _____        
Mary Stiehl    _____  _____ 
Philip Elmore     _____  _____ 
Dennis Weygandt   _____  _____ 
Roger Wigginton     _____  _____ 
Roger Barfield    _____  _____ 

APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this 19th  day of June, 2018. 
 
 
 

MAYOR 
ATTEST: 

 
 
 
CITY CLERK 
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ORDINANCE NO. _____-2018 

 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING TITLE VII (TRAFFIC CODE), 

CHAPTER 74 (PARKING REGULATIONS), BY ADDING SECTION 74.38  

OF THE REVISED ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS  

 

 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A 

DULY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE 

PROVISIONS OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.   

 

 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 

THE ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A 

HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS 

CONSTITUTION OF 1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS.  

 

 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, 

ILLINOIS: 

 

Section 1. That Title VII (Traffic Code), Chapter 74 (Parking Regulations) is hereby amended 

by adding Section 74.38 as follows:  

 

74.38 APPEAL PARKING CITATION. 

   (A)   Any person contesting a parking citation issued under this Chapter may 

request an administrative hearing within ten (10) days of the citation being issued.  

The request must be in writing and delivered or mailed to the Office of the Chief 

of Police.  The Chief of Police or his/her designee may dismiss the citation, return 

any fines or penalties paid after an informal review of the matter or forward the 

citation to the Traffic Committee for a formal hearing. 

   (B)   An appeal under this Section shall constitute a stay of penalties until a final 

decision has been rendered. 

   (C)   The administrative hearing shall be held according to the following 

requirements: 

   (1)   The administrative hearing body shall be the aldermanic Traffic 

Committee 

 (2)   Formal or technical rules of evidence shall not apply. 

 (3)   The Traffic Committee shall be empowered to administer oaths and to 

secure by subpoena both the attendance and testimony of witnesses and the 

production of relevant reports, documents or other papers. 

 (4)   Persons appearing at a hearing may be represented by counsel at their 

expense. 

 (5)   At the conclusion of the administrative hearing, the Traffic Committee 

shall issue a written decision either sustaining or overruling the parking citation. 

 (6)   All final decisions of the administrative hearing officer shall be subject 

to review under the provisions of the Administrative Review Law. 
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Section 2. That conflicting Ordinances or pertinent portions thereof in force the time 

this takes effect are hereby repealed. 

 

Section 3. Any person violating this Ordinance shall be subject to the penalties of Title 

VII (Traffic Code), Chapter 74 (Parking Regulations), Section 74.99 (Penalty). 

 

 Section 4. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, 

approval and publication, in pamphlet form, all as provided by law.  

 

 PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this 18th day of June, 

2018 on the following roll call vote: 

 

AYE  NAY 

 

Joseph Hazel    _____  _____ 

Ken Kinsella    _____  _____ 

Jane Pusa    _____  _____ 

Michael Buettner   _____  _____ 

Kent Randle     _____  _____ 

Scott Tyler    _____  _____ 

Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 

Raffi Ovian         _____  _____ 

Edward Dintelman    _____  _____ 

Michelle Schaefer        _____  _____ 

Andrew Gaa       _____  _____ 

Mary Stiehl       _____  _____ 

Philip Elmore     _____  _____ 

Dennis Weygandt   _____  _____ 

Roger Wigginton     _____  _____ 

Roger Barfield     _____  _____ 

  

APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this 19th day of June, 2018. 

 

        

____________________________________ 

       MARK W. ECKERT, MAYOR 

ATTEST: 

 

 

__________________________________ 

JENNIFER GAIN MEYER, CITY CLERK 
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ORDINANCE NO. _____-2018 

 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING TITLE VII (TRAFFIC CODE) 

BY ADDING CHAPTER 77 (NON-HIGHWAY VEHICLES) OF THE 

REVISED ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS  

 

 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A 

DULY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE 

PROVISIONS OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.   

 

 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 

THE ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A 

HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS 

CONSTITUTION OF 1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS.  

 

WHEREAS, the City is a duly created, organized and validly existing municipality of the 

State of Illinois under the 1970 Illinois Constitution and the laws of the State of Illinois, including 

particularly the Illinois Municipal Code, and all laws amendatory thereof and supplementary 

thereto; and  

 

WHEREAS, the City has determined that the operation of qualified non-highway vehicles 

should be allowed under certain conditions on the streets under the jurisdiction of the City; and  

 

WHEREAS, the Section 11-1426.1 of the Illinois Vehicle Code (625 ILCS 5/11-1426.1) 

authorizes municipalities, by ordinance or resolution, to permit qualified non-highway vehicles to 

operate upon the streets under the jurisdiction of the municipality; and 

  

WHEREAS, the City has considered the volume, speed and character of the traffic on the 

streets within its jurisdiction and has determined that, subject to the conditions stated herein and 

the provisions of Section 11-1426.1 of the Illinois Vehicle Code (625 ILCS 5/11-1426.1), qualified 

non-highway vehicles, as defined herein, may safely operate on designated streets within the 

jurisdiction of the City.  

 

 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, 

ILLINOIS: 

 

Section 1. That Title VII (Traffic Code) is hereby amended by adding Chapter 77 (Non-

Highway Vehicles) as follows:  

 

CHAPTER 77:  NON-HIGHWAY VEHICLES 

 

77.01 DEFINITIONS.  

 

“Non-highway vehicle” means a recreational off-highway vehicle or golf cart, as 

defined in this Article.  
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“Golf cart” means a vehicle specifically designed and intended for the purposes of 

transporting one or more persons and their golf clubs or maintenance equipment 

while engaged in the playing of golf, supervising the play of golf or maintaining 

the condition of the grounds on a public or private golf course.  

 

“Recreational off-highway vehicle” means any motorized off-highway device 

designed to travel primarily off-highway, 64 inches or less in width, having a 

manufacturer’s dry weight of 2,000 pounds or less, traveling on four (4) or more 

non-highway tires, designed with a non-straddle seat and a steering wheel for 

steering control, except equipment such as lawnmowers.  

 

“Seat belts” means a set of belts or harnesses meeting the specifications established 

by the Illinois Department of Transportation and installed in such manner as to 

prevent or materially reduce the movement of the person using the belts or harness 

in the event of a collision or upset of the vehicle.  

 

“City streets” means any of the streets or roadways under the jurisdiction of the 

City of Belleville and within the corporate city limits.  

 

77.02 NON-HIGHWAY VEHICLES ON CITY STREETS. Non-highway 

vehicles, as defined and qualified herein, shall be allowed on City streets, subject 

to the conditions stated herein.  

 

77.03 REQUIREMENTS. All persons operating a non-highway vehicle on the 

City streets, must comply with the following requirements:  

 

(a) must possess at all times, proof of current liability insurance meeting 

the requirements of Articles VI of Chapter 7 of the Illinois Vehicle Code.  

(b)  must possess a non-highway vehicle permit from the City, after first 

having the subject non-highway vehicle inspected by a City Certified Inspector.  

(c)  must display City decal on the rear of the vehicle.  

(d)  must have a current, valid Illinois driver’s license.  

(e)  must be equipped with the following items, with such items being 

fully operational:  

(i) horn;  

(ii) brakes adequate to stop such vehicle when traveling 20 miles 

per hour within a distance of 30 feet when upon dry asphalt or concrete 

pavement surface free from loose material;  

(iii)  brake lights;  

(iv).  turn signals;  

(v)  a steering wheel apparatus;  

(vi)  tires that do not have any part of a ply or cord exposed, have 

any tread or sidewall crack, cut, snag, or other surface interruption deep 

enough to expose a ply or cord, and do not contain any bulge, knot or 

separation;  

(vii)  seat belts;  
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(viii)  rearview mirror;  

(ix)  approved “Slow Moving Vehicle” emblem on the rear of the 

vehicle (625 ILCS 5/12-709);  

(x)  two (2) headlights that emit a white light visible from a 

distance of 500 feet to the front, which must illuminate when in operation;  

(xi)  tail lamp that emits a red light visible from at least 100 feet 

from the rear, which must be illuminated when in operation;  

(xii)  Any additional requirements which may be amended to 

Section 11-1426.1 of the Illinois Vehicle Code (625 ILCS 5/11-1426.1) or 

any other provision of the Illinois Motor Vehicle Code.   

(f)  must obey all traffic laws of the State of Illinois and the City of 

Belleville.  

(g)  must operate headlights and tail lamps at all times that the non-

highway vehicle is in use on the City Streets.  

(h)  shall not tow or pull any device or object behind the non-highway 

vehicle.  

(i)  shall only be operated on City Streets, except where prohibited.  

(j)  if traveling in a group of two (2) or more non-highway vehicles, the 

non-highway vehicles must travel in a single file line and shall not travel side by 

side.  

(k)  shall not be operated more than the posted speed limit but not more 

than 25 mph.  

(l)  shall not transport more passengers than the number of seat belts 

installed on the non-highway vehicle.  

(m)  the operator and passengers must wear seat belts at all times during 

operation.  

(n)  the operator and passengers shall not stand while the non-highway 

vehicle is in operation.  

(o)  shall not leave the key in the ignition when unattended or parked.  

(p)  A person operating or in actual physical control of a non-highway 

vehicle as described herein on a roadway while under the influence is subject to 

Section 11-500 through 11-502 of the Illinois Vehicle Code (625 ILCS 5/11-500-

11-502).  

 

77.04 PROHIBITED LOCATIONS. Operation of a non-highway vehicle is 

prohibited in the following locations:  

 

(a)  Any street, highway, or roadway that has a posted speed limit of 

more than 35 miles per hour.  

(b) Sidewalks.  

(c)  Any unpaved area of the City parks, unless the operator first receives 

written authorization and/or a permit from the Chief of Police or their designee for 

the operation of the Non-highway vehicle at a special event.  

(d)  City bike trails 

(e)  Any real private property within the City without written 

authorization from the owner(s). 
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(f)  The City of Belleville Police Department Non-Highway Vehicles 

are exempt from the above prohibited locations in the performance of their law 

enforcement duties.  Other City of Belleville Non-Highway Vehicles are exempt 

from the prohibitions of 77.5 (b) (c) (d) and (e). 

 

77.05 PERMITS.   No person shall operate a qualified non-highway vehicle 

without first obtaining a permit from the City Clerk, as provided herein.  The City 

of Belleville Police Department and other City Non-Highway vehicles are exempt 

from displaying a City permit.  A permit is valid for one (1) Non-highway vehicle 

from May 1st through April 30th of the following year.  The cost of the permit shall 

be $30.00.  Permits shall expire on April 30th of each year.  A permit purchased 

after October 31st shall have a pro-rated cost of $15.00.  

 

Every application for a permit shall be made on a form supplied by the City of 

Belleville and shall contain the following information:  

(a) Name and address of applicant. 

(b) Name of liability insurance carrier and insurance policy number. 

(c) The serial number, make, model and description of the non-highway 

vehicle. 

(d) Signed Waiver of Liability by applicant releasing the City and 

agreeing to indemnify and hold the City harmless from any and all future claims 

resulting from the operation of applicant’s non-highway vehicle on the City streets. 

(e) Photocopy of applicable liability insurance coverage card, 

specifically for the non-highway vehicle to be operated pursuant to the permit. 

(f) Such other information as the City may require.  

No permit shall be granted unless the following conditions are met: 

 

(a) The non-highway vehicle must be inspected and approved by City 

of Belleville Police Department designated personnel.  

(b) A physically handicapped applicant must submit a certificate signed 

by a physician, certifying that the applicant is able to safely operate a qualified non-

highway vehicle on City streets. 

(c) The applicant must provide evidence of insurance in compliance 

with the provisions of Illinois law regarding minimum liability insurance for 

passenger motor vehicles to be operated on the roads of the State of Illinois.  

(d) The applicant must provide a copy of the driver’s license of the 

applicant and each operator. 

(e) The City may suspend or revoke a permit granted hereunder upon a 

finding that the holder thereof has violated any provision of this Ordinance, or there 

is evidence the permittee cannot safely operate a qualified non-highway vehicle on 

the designated roadways.  

77.99 PENALTY. Any person who violates any provision of Title VII, Chapter 77 

shall be guilty of an ordinance violation and shall be punished by a fine of not less 

than $75.00, nor more than $250.00.  A second offense within a twenty-four (24) 

months period shall result in a six (6) month suspension of the permit.  Any third 
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or subsequent offense within a twenty-four (24) month period shall result in the 

revocation of the permit for a period of not less than one (1) year.  To the extent 

that any violation of this Ordinance also constitutes a violation of a criminal statute 

of the State of Illinois, then the violator shall also be subject to criminal prosecution.  

 

Section 2. That conflicting Ordinances or pertinent portions thereof in force the time 

this takes effect are hereby repealed. 

 

Section 3. Any person violating this Ordinance shall be subject to the penalties of Title 

VII (Traffic Code), Chapter 77 (Non-Highway Vehicles), Section 77.99 (Penalty). 

 

 Section 4. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, 

approval and publication, in pamphlet form, all as provided by law.  

 

 PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this 18th day of June, 

2018 on the following roll call vote: 

 

AYE  NAY 

 

Joseph Hazel    _____  _____ 

Ken Kinsella    _____  _____ 

Jane Pusa    _____  _____ 

Michael Buettner   _____  _____ 

Kent Randle     _____  _____ 

Scott Tyler    _____  _____ 

Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 

Raffi Ovian         _____  _____ 

Edward Dintelman    _____  _____ 

Michelle Schaefer        _____  _____ 

Andrew Gaa       _____  _____ 

Mary Stiehl       _____  _____ 

Philip Elmore     _____  _____ 

Dennis Weygandt   _____  _____ 

Roger Wigginton     _____  _____ 

Roger Barfield     _____  _____ 

  

APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this 19th day of June, 2018. 

 

        

____________________________________ 

       MARK W. ECKERT, MAYOR 

ATTEST: 

 

 

__________________________________ 

JENNIFER GAIN MEYER, CITY CLERK 
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ORDINANCE NO. _____-2018 

 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING TITLE XI (BUSINESS REGULATIONS), 

CHAPTER 112 (EMERGENCY SERVICES), SECTION 112.42 (DEFINITIONS)  

OF THE REVISED ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS  

 

 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A 

DULY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE 

PROVISIONS OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.   

 

 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 

THE ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A 

HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS 

CONSTITUTION OF 1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS.  

 

 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, 

ILLINOIS: 

 

Section 1. That Title XI (Business Regulations), Chapter 112 (Emergency Services), Section 

112.42 (Definitions) is hereby amended as follows:  

 

§  112.42  DEFINITIONS. 

   For the purpose of this subchapter, the following definitions shall apply unless 

the context clearly indicates or requires a different meaning. When not inconsistent 

with the context, words used in the present tense include the future, words in the 

plural number include the singular number and words in the singular number 

include the plural number. The word “shall” is always mandatory and not merely 

directory. 

   APPLICANT. A person that submits to the Department of Health, Housing and 

Building an application for a license or the renewal of a license to conduct, operate 

or maintain a shelter under this subchapter. 

   CHIEF OF POLICE. The chief law enforcement officer of the Department of 

Police for the city, or his or  her designee responsible for the inspection of licenses, 

investigation of complaints of violations with license ordinances to ensure 

compliance with this subchapter. 

   CONGREGATE SHELTER. Provides private accommodations to each family 

living at the shelter, and shares communal space such as living room, dining room 

and kitchen with the other resident families. CONGREGATE SHELTERS have 

24-hour, on-site, coverage 365 days a year. Case managers are on site daily to assist 

families with their search for permanent housing; overcoming the obstacles that led 

them there; and establishing links with external service providers to assist families 

in reaching their self-sufficiency goals. The program includes nutrition education, 

budgeting; parenting classes; job searches; crisis intervention; legal advocacy; 

counseling; case management; and tutoring for children, to ensure that families will 

be successful when they obtain permanent housing. 
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   DIRECTOR. The Director of the Department of Department of Health, Housing 

and Building for the city, or his or her designee, charged with the responsibility of 

enforcing and administering the provisions of this subchapter. 

   EMERGENCY SHELTER. A facility which provides congregate style 

temporary lodging either with or without meals and ancillary services on the 

premises to primarily the homeless for more than four weeks in any calendar year, 

but does not provide such lodging to any individual who is required because of age, 

mental disability or other reason to reside either in a public or private institution or 

who is imprisoned or otherwise detained pursuant to either federal or state law, and 

excludes an adult foster care facility, designated transitional housing, a nursing 

home, a temporary emergency shelter or a warming center. 

   HOMELESS FAMILY. A family that lacks a fixed, regular and adequate 

nighttime residence or a family that has a primary nighttime residence that is any 

of the following: 

      (1)   A supervised public or private operated shelter designed to provide 

temporary living accommodations (including welfare hotels, congregate shelters 

and transitional housing for the mentally ill); 

      (2)   An institution that provides a temporary residence for individuals intended 

to be institutionalized; and/or 

      (3)   A public or private place not designed for, or ordinarily used as, a regular 

sleeping accommodation. 

   HOMELESS PERSON. For purposes of this subchapter, HOMELESS 

PERSON means either of the following: 

      (1)   An individual who lacks a fixed, regular and adequate nighttime residence; 

or 

      (2)   An individual who has a primary nighttime residence that is any of the 

following: 

         (a)   A supervised public or private operated shelter designed to provide 

temporary living accommodations (including welfare hotels, congregate shelters 

and transitional housing for the mentally ill); 

         (b)   An institution that provides a temporary residence for individuals 

intended to be institutionalized; and/or 

         (c)   A public or private place not designed for, or ordinarily used as, a regular 

sleeping accommodation. 

   PERSON. Any person, firm, partnership, association, corporation, company or 

any organization of any kind. 

   REFERRING AGENCY. Any public or private entity that received federal or 

state funds for the purpose of arranging, referring or facilitating the placement of 

homeless families with school age children in shelter facilities. 

   SHELTER. Either an emergency shelter or a shelter for victims of domestic 

violence. 

   SHELTER FOR VICTIMS OF DOMESTIC VIOLENCE. A residential facility 

which provides temporary accommodation and support for victims of domestic 

violence either with or without their minor children. 

   SHELTERS FOR THE TEMPORARILY HOMELESS. Refer to definition of 

SHELTER in this subchapter. 
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   TEMPORARY EMERGENCY SHELTER. A building which is opened on an 

urgent basis to provide shelter for the homeless from the elements for not more than 

four weeks in any calendar year, including those operated in concert by churches 

and other religious organizations that permit the homeless to utilize their facilities 

as a place of lodging. 

   TRANSITIONAL SHELTER/HOUSING. Residential accommodations for two 

or more persons, including support/counseling services for homeless individuals 

and/or families. The intent of this type of facility is to provide a stable environment 

for the homeless and to facilitate self-sufficiency. TRANSITIONAL HOUSING 

(TH) is a program under the Supportive Housing Demonstration Program (SDHP). 

Homeless persons or families may live in a TH project for up to two years according 

to United States Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) 

regulations. Additional descriptions may be obtained from HUD regulations 24 

C.F.R. § 577.5 as “transitional housing” or in 24 C.F.R. § 583.5 as “supportive 

housing”. 

   WARMING/COOLING CENTERS AND EXTREME WEATHER 

OVERNIGHT CENTERS. A fFacilityies which is are not designed for lodging and 

is solely operated for the purpose of sheltering the transient homeless and others 

from the elements for brief intervals during any 24-hour period in accordance with 

the declaration of the Mayor under § 11 of the state’s Emergency Management 

Agency Act (20 ILCS 3305/11).  The location of a Warming/Cooling Center and/or 

an Extreme Weather Overnight Centers is subject to approval by the Mayor.  

   WELFARE HOTEL. A hotel used to house homeless people or families 

receiving Aid to Families with Dependent Children (AFDC), Temporary 

Assistance for Needy Families (TANF) or other similar federal or state public aid 

or welfare benefit until they can transition into permanent traditional housing. 

 

Section 2. That conflicting Ordinances or pertinent portions thereof in force the time 

this takes effect are hereby repealed. 

 

Section 3. Any person violating this Ordinance shall be subject to the penalties of Title 

XII (Business Regulations), Chapter 112 (Emergency Services), Section 112.99 (Penalty). 

 

 Section 4. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, 

approval and publication, in pamphlet form, all as provided by law.  

 

 PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this 18th day of June, 

2018 on the following roll call vote: 

 

AYE  NAY 

 

Joseph Hazel    _____  _____ 

Ken Kinsella    _____  _____ 

Jane Pusa    _____  _____ 

Michael Buettner   _____  _____ 

Kent Randle     _____  _____ 
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Scott Tyler    _____  _____ 

Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 

Raffi Ovian         _____  _____ 

Edward Dintelman    _____  _____ 

Michelle Schaefer        _____  _____ 

Andrew Gaa       _____  _____ 

Mary Stiehl       _____  _____ 

Philip Elmore     _____  _____ 

Dennis Weygandt   _____  _____ 

Roger Wigginton     _____  _____ 

Roger Barfield     _____  _____ 

  

APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this 19th day of June, 2018. 

 

        

____________________________________ 

       MARK W. ECKERT, MAYOR 

ATTEST: 

 

 

__________________________________ 

JENNIFER GAIN MEYER, CITY CLERK 
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